Town of Casco

Selectboard Regular Meeting Agenda
September 19, 2023 at 6:00 PM
Casco Community Center
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Regular Meeting
1. Review and approval of the meeting agenda
Approval of bills and signing and approval of all open warrants
Approval of Minutes: September 5, 2023
Public Participation for non-Agenda items
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Manager’s Update
Old Business
6. The Selectboard will consider the Septic System Replacement Program
7. The Selectboard will discuss the status of the Comprehensive Plan
New Business
8. The Selectboard will consider a lease termination agreement with All the Ravan
9. The Selectboard will discuss a proposed Commercial Solar Ordinance.
10. The Selectboard will discuss the workshop at Point Sebago
Workshop
11. The Selectboard will discuss roads and road repairs
Executive Session

12. Executive Session pursuant to 1 M.R.S.A.405(6)(F) Poverty Abatement Requests-
Case 09/19/2023A

13. Adjournment

Reminders to the Attending Public: Selectboard meetings are open to the public, but the
public may not speak unless recognized by the Board Chair or Vice Chair in their absence.
Except during a public hearing, comment time is limited to 2 minutes per speaker during public
participation or on agenda items. Matters related to personnel will not be heard.

Future meeting dates (subject to change)

October 3, 2023 @ 6:00 PM Regular Selectboard Meeting
October 16, 2023 @ 6:00 PM Open Space Commission
October 16, 2023 @ 6:30 PM Planning Board Meeting
October 17, 2023 @ 6:00 PM Regular Selectboard Meeting
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Item 5.#

TowN ofF CAsco
635 MEADOW ROAD
Casco, MAINE 04015

To: Selectboard

From: Tony Ward, Town Manager
Date: 09-12-2023

Re: Selectboard meeting 09-19-2023

Below are notes for agenda items for the September 19" meeting.

5. Managers Update

A.

As previously reported, ReVision Energy received all the permits required for
the installation of solar panels on the Casco Naples landfill. The site
engineer for ReVision is Ashton Ireland. Some construction will occur that
will minimally affect the operation of the transfer station but not the public
access portions. He advised the preliminary stages on the cap will occur
over the next 2 or 3 weeks. In late September or early October, the
foundation baskets will arrive, and this installation takes 4-6 weeks of
construction. After this is completed, no further operational disruptions
should occur with this installation project.

| will be posting several committee or board vacancies per the recently
approved appointment policy. The positions being posted will be alternate
for the Planning Board, Zoning Board of Appeals and Veteran’s Committee

. Glidden Excavation is currently working on the FY24 road projects. They

have already reclaimed all roads that were scheduled for that and replaced
multiple cross culverts. Two of the cross culverts (New Road and Leach Hill
Road were substantially increased in size per the engineers to meet the
increasing amount of water flow during heavy rainstorms..

. Sebago Technics and GPCOG will be presenting at the Selectboard meeting

about the recommendations of the COLAB (High speed internet).
The Town completed the removal of the junkyard from 12 Harmony Road.
The contracted company removed approximately 10 dump trucks and 10 1-
ton trucks full of junk, as identified by the Cumberland County District Court.
The property owner was visibly upset at times, but overall the process was
completed without incident or conflict.
The Winter sand RFP has been published with bids being accepted until
September 29, 2023. The first delivery of sand is required by October 17,
2023. | anticipate the bids being presented to the Selectboard on October 3,
2023 for awarding of the bid. The RFP is included in your packet.

(207) 627-4515 | WWW.CASCOMAINE.ORG
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G. In review, the Selectboard has not set goals for the FY24 as done in
previous years. Is the Selectboard interested in this being an agenda item at
a future meeting?

H. The Planning Board is moving their October meeting to the 2" instead of the
16". This meeting will include an executive session with legal counsel, a site
walk of 325 Roosevelt Trail and other agenda items to be determined at a
later date.

Old Business

6. The Selectboard Will Consider the Septic System Replacement Program
Included in your packet is a copy of this policy updated in 2021. Since my arrival, |
found this program being utilized by residents that truly need financial assistance with
failing septic systems. While listed as a grant program, it typically requires the
applicants to pay for the initial system repairs or upgrades. This policy does allow for
the Town Manager to directly pay a septic contractor with pre-approval.

Staff and | are recommending the program be turned into a Grant program, increase
the formalization and documentation of the application process, and increase the
maximum grant amount to $15,000. Included in your packet is the original 2021 policy,
a redline version of the recommended changes to the 2021 policy, a clean version of
the recommended policy and the updated application for the program.

7. The Selectboard Will Discuss the Status of The Comprehensive Plan

This will be a continued agenda item until the Comprehensive Comp Plan is
completed. This line allows for the steering committee to seek guidance from the
Selectboard, as needed. The chair will advise prior to the meeting if there are
discussion points for the Selectboard. This process is being done based on the
Selectboard’s guidance on June 27, 2023.

A draft of the plan along with comments is included in your packet.

New Business

8. The Selectboard Will Consider a lease termination agreement with All the Ravan

Included in your packet is a copy of the lease termination agreement between the
Town and All the Ravan. The agreement was authored by Jensen Baird and the
concept was previously approved by the Selectboard. As an action item, the
Selectboard would authorize the Town Manager to sign the agreement on behalf of the
Selectboard/Town.

Page 2 of Manager’s Memorandum
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If approved by the Selectboard, the next discussion should focus on the potential uses
of the property for the Town. The initial discussion can begin with this agenda item, but
having this discussion as an agenda item at a future meeting insures transparency,
which is a goal continually repeated by the Selectboard.

9. The Selectboard Will Discuss a Proposed Solar Ordinance.

The Planning Board finalized their final draft of the proposed commercial solar
ordinance. This draft is included in your packet. They are scheduling a public hearing
on October 2, 2023, for this proposed ordinance. This timeline would permit the
Selectboard to conduct a public hearing on this ordinance on either October 3rd or
October 17" and approve the ordinance for community discussion/ratification at Town
Meeting.

10.The Selectboard Will Discuss the Workshop at Point Sebago

| was not in attendance at this workshop, and | cannot provide any additional
information.

Workshop
11.The Selectboard Will Discuss Roads and Road Repairs.

This item was requested at the Board level. The timing of the dialogue works
exceptionally well for staff as we work with Gorrill Plamer in developing an RFP for
FY25 roadwork and developing a three-year road plan for repairs/repaving. We are
also utilizing Street Scan to provide us with more recent and detailed review of all
asphalt Town owned roadways.

Page 3 of Manager’s Memorandum
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TOWN OF CASCO

SEPTIC SYSTEM GRANT PROGRAM PoLICcY

S

Section 1. Purpose: The purpose of this policy is to establish a grant program e+a-sub grant process for
the purpose of assisting Casco residents to replace or upgrade older, faulty septic systems that have
potential to do harm to drinking water resources.

This program is funded as a result of a Natural Resources Damages Compensation Agreement through
the Maine Department of Environmental Protection from the Waste Motor Oil Disposal Site
Remediation Program, commonly referred to as the Tenney Hill Waste Qil Fund. The intent of this policy
is to fairly and transparently support projects that protect, restore, enhance, or preserve the quality of
drinking water supplies. The program will end when all the resources from the fund are dispersed.

Section 2. Eligibility

The Town of Casco has the authority to determine the eligibility or ineligibility of all proposed
projects. This program is available to Casco residents only. Assistance is one-time only and must be
for the applicant's primary residence. All applicants must agree to all provisions of the program
policy and meet conditions prior to receiving funding.

To be considered eligible, the location shall be the applicant's primary residence, applicants must
submit demonstrated evidence of system failure or stress with useful life of less than three years as
certified by a licensed soil scientist, professional engineer, or site evaluator and their family income
be below 90% of Maine's medium family income

Applicants may be eligible for up to a maximum of $125,000 in funding

Section 3. Repayment

The purpose of the Program is NOT to improve properties with the intent of resale at a higher price,
but to provide incentive to improve Casco properties for the protection of water resources.
Therefore, if the subject property is sold within five years of project completion, the owner shall pay
back to the Town the following amount:

« Within 1year -+ Owner pays back to Town 100% of grant award
« Within 2 years -+ Owner pays back to Town 80% of grant award
« Within 3 years-+ Owner pays back to Town 60% of grant award
« Within 4 years-+ Owner pays back to Town 40% of grant award
«  Within 5 years-+ Owner pays back to Town 20% of grant award

- After 5 years -+ there is no repayment.
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The owner, upon award of funds as a result of this policy, is required to record a notarized
document with the Registry of Deeds concerning repayment with applicable dates for the grant
within five business days. The owner shall provide proof of recording of this document to the Casco
Town Manager.

Section 4. Process

The Town of Casco Town Manager or designee will receive and review each application. The
application must include an HHE-200 (Subsurface Wastewater Disposal) completed by a license site
advisor, previous year’s tax returns or other proof of income, and estimate of removal of old septic
system along with estimated costs new system that has the same design flow as the current system.
Upon determination that an application is complete and meets the criteria established by the
Selectboard, The Town Manager can approve the project for funding. The Town Manager will report to
the Selectboard all applications that have been approved for funding. The applicant may be required to
provide more information

Once approved, applicants will have one year from the date of approval to commence work. The
certified installer must coordinate the removal and installation of the system with both the Code
Enforcement Officer and Town Manager. Upon completion of work and certification from the Town
Manager or designee that the work has been completed consistent with the application, therecipient

owwnn-Nan o

own-Manag designee- asns srp-epe ~ 3 ptionand-the-Town
shall pay the contractor directly, butthis-must-beprevidedfer as part of the approval of the grant
funding.

Section 5. Permit Requirements

The grantee/recipient shall be responsible for securing all required construction, electrical, and
other permits from the Town, and from State or Federal agencies. Failure to do so will result in
disqualification from funding.

Section 6. Other Provisions
This Section is not a prohibition on a member of the Selectboard or Town Employee from applying for

and receiving a grant for that applicant's primary residence, as long as the Selectboard member or
employee meets all standards and requirements of this Policy.




Adopted this 19th day of September 2023.

Approved by Casco Selectboard:

Scott Avery, Chair

Eugene Connolly, Vice-Chair

Mary-Vienessa Fernandes
Robert MacDonald

Grant Plummer

Item 6.#




Item 6.#

Casco Septic System Grant Application

Projects must protect, enhance or preserve the quality of groundwater resources
and drinking water supplies

Required Project Information
Important

Please take the time to read the through the grant program policy and rules. Failure to

comply may result in a denial of funding
Mail/Drop grant application and supporting documents to: Town of Casco
Septic System Grant Program
635 Meadow Road
Casco, ME 04015

Applicant's Information

Applicant's Name(s)

Physical Address
Other residents of residing at
dwelling

Eligibility

To be eligible for grant all questions below must be answered yes

Yes

Is the property the applicants primary residence? No

Yes

Is there demonstrated evidence of wastewater system failure? No
If there is demonstrated failure, please describe and provide support of wastewater system

failure
Is applicant's household income below $56,864 (90% of 2022 Maine Yes
Median income per US Census)? No

Please complete page 2 of application




Casco Septic System Grant Application Page 2

Replacement Information

Name of Licensed site advisor

Name of septic system removal and
instillation Company

Estimated cost of removal and
replacement of septic system

Current septic system design flow

Proposed septic system design flow

Applicant(s) Signatures Date

Applicant(s) Signatures Date

Required supporting Documents

|

Signed Septic System Grant Apploication signed by
all residents

Completed HHE-200 (Subsurface Wastewater Disposal)

Proof of system failure

il

New system design with same design flow completed

Estimate of removal and replacement of septic system

Office Use Only

Date Received

Approved Denied

Grant Request Status I:I I:I

Town Manager Signature Date

If denied, reason

Item 6.#
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Septic System Subsidy Program Policy

Section 1. Purpose: The purpose of this policy is to establish a program or sub-grant process for the
purpose of assisting Casco residents to replace or upgrade older, faulty septic systems that have potential
to do harm to drinking water resources.

This program is funded as a result of a Natural Resources Damages Compensation Agreement through the
Maine Department of Environmental Protection from the Waste Motor Oil Disposal Site Remediation
Program, commonly referred to as the Tenney Hill Waste Qil Fund. The intent of this policy is to fairly and
transparently support projects that protect, restore, enhance, or preserve the quality of drinking water
supplies. The program will end when all the resources from the fund are dispersed.

Section 2. Eligibility

The Town of Casco has the authority to determine the eligibility or ineligibility of all proposed projects.
This program is available to Casco residents only. Assistance is one-time only and must be for the
applicant’s primary residence. All applicants must agree to all provisions of the program policy and
meet conditions prior to receiving funding.

To be considered eligible, the location shall be the applicant’s primary residence, applicants must submit
demonstrated evidence of system failure or stress with useful life of less than three years as certified by
a licensed soil scientist, professional engineer, or site evaluator and their family income be below 90% of
Maine’s medium family income

Applicants may be eligible for up to a maximum of $12,000 in funding

This policy shall be applied retroactively to cover septic systems for which the applicant first applied for
a permit from the Town to replace their septic as of March 1, 2020.

Section 3. Repayment

The purpose of the Program is NOT to improve properties with the intent of resale at a higher price, but
to provide incentive to improve Casco properties for the protection of water resources. Therefore, if the
subject property is sold within five years of project completion, the owner shall pay back to the Town the
following amount:

Within 1 year =» Owner pays back to Town 100% of grant award
Within 2 years =» Owner pays back to Town 80% of grant award
Within 3 years = Owner pays back to Town 60% of grant award
Within 4 years =» Owner pays back to Town 40% of grant award
Within 5 years =» Owner pays back to Town 20% of grant award
After 5 years = there is no repayment.

The owner, upon award of funds as a result of this policy, is required to record a notarized document
with the Registry of Deeds concerning repayment with applicable dates for the grant within five business
days. The owner shall provide proof of recording of this document to the Casco Town Manager.

11




TOWN OF CASCO
Septic System Subsidy Program Policy

Section 4. Process

The Town of Casco Town Manager or designee will receive and review each application. Upon
determination that an application is complete and meets the criteria established by the Selectboard, The
Town Manager can approve the project for funding. The Town Manager will report to the Selectboard all
applications that have been approved for funding-The applicant may be required to provide more
information.

Once approved, applicants will have one year from the date of approval to commence work. Upon
completion of work and certification from the Town Manager or designee that the work has been
completed consistent with the application, the recipient shall submit a request for reimbursement along
with paid bills/invoices for the approved work to the Town Manager or designee. In some cases, the
Town Manager may make an exception and pay the contractor directly, but this must be provided for as
part of the approval of the grant funding.

Section 5. Permit Requirements

The grantee/recipient shall be responsible for securing all required construction, electrical, and other
permits from the Town, and from State or Federal agencies. Failure to do so will result in disqualification
from funding.

Section 6. Other Provisions

This Section is not a prohibition on a member of the Selectboard or Town Employee from applying for
and receiving a grant for that applicant’s primary residence, as long as the Selectboard member or
employee meets all standards and requirements of this Policy.

MS@ uary, 2021 Approved by Casco, Selectbtj(rfz‘

A\ ,{5 Aot

Thomas Peaslee HoIIy Hanc
Wﬁ

M Vienessa Fernandes Robert MacDonald

(207) 627-4515 | WWW.CASCOMAINE.ORG

Item 6.#
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Projects must protect, restore, enhance or preserve the quality of groundwater resources

and drinking water supplies.

Required Project Information

IMPORTANT

Please take the time to read through the program policy and rules. Failure to comply may result in a denial of funding.

Mail/drop off form with all applicable materials to: Casco Town Office
635 Meadow Road,
Casco, ME 04015

A. General Information
1. | Applicant’s Name:

Physical Address of project: ]

B. Eligibility
To be eligible all questions below must be Yes

1. | Is the property the applicant’s principal residence
Yes

__No (If the answer is no, no funding can be provided)

2. | Is there demonstrated evidence of system failure or stress with useful life of less than three
years required?
System Failure ___Yes ___ No
Stress with useful life lessthan3years _ Yes _ No
3. | Is applicant’s household income below 90% of Maine’s median income which is $49,882 as of
12/2020.
__Yes __ No
Applicant Signature Date
Office Use Only:

Date Received:

Town Manager Signature Date

Item 6.#
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TOWN OF CASCO

SEPTIC SYSTEM GRANT PROGRAM PoLICcY

Section 1. Purpose: The purpose of this policy is to establish a grant program grant process for the
purpose of assisting Casco residents to replace or upgrade older, faulty septic systems that have
potential to do harm to drinking water resources.

This program is funded as a result of a Natural Resources Damages Compensation Agreement through
the Maine Department of Environmental Protection from the Waste Motor Qil Disposal Site
Remediation Program, commonly referred to as the Tenney Hill Waste Qil Fund. The intent of this policy
is to fairly and transparently support projects that protect, restore, enhance, or preserve the quality of
drinking water supplies. The program will end when all the resources from the fund are dispersed.

Section 2. Eligibility

The Town of Casco has the authority to determine the eligibility or ineligibility of all proposed
projects. This program is available to Casco residents only. Assistance is one-time only and must be
for the applicant's primary residence. All applicants must agree to all provisions of the program
policy and meet conditions prior to receiving funding.

To be considered eligible, the location shall be the applicant's primary residence, applicants must
submit demonstrated evidence of system failure or stress with useful life of less than three years as
certified by a licensed soil scientist, professional engineer, or site evaluator and their family income
be below 90% of Maine's medium family income

Applicants may be eligible for up to a maximum of $15,000 in funding

Section 3. Repayment

The purpose of the Program is NOT to improve properties with the intent of resale at a higher price,
but to provide incentive to improve Casco properties for the protection of water resources.
Therefore, if the subject property is sold within five years of project completion, the owner shall pay
back to the Town the following amount:

«  Within 1 year -+ Owner pays back to Town 100% of grant award
«  Within 2 years -+ Owner pays back to Town 80% of grant award
« Within 3 years-+ Owner pays back to Town 60% of grant award
«  Within 4 years-+ Owner pays back to Town 40% of grant award
« Within 5 years-+ Owner pays back to Town 20% of grant award

- After 5 years -+ there is no repayment.

The owner, upon award of funds as a result of this policy, is required to record a notarized
document with the Registry of Deeds concerning repayment with applicable dates for the grant

15
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within five business days. The owner shall provide proof of recording of this document to the Casco
Town Manager.

Section 4. Process

The Town of Casco Town Manager or designee will receive and review each application. The
application must include an HHE-200 (Subsurface Wastewater Disposal) completed by a license site
advisor, previous year’s tax returns or other proof of income, and estimate of removal of old septic
system along with estimated costs new system that has the same design flow as the current system.
Upon determination that an application is complete and meets the criteria established by the
Selectboard, The Town Manager can approve the project for funding. The Town Manager will report to
the Selectboard all applications that have been approved for funding. The applicant may be required to
provide more information

Once approved, applicants will have one year from the date of approval to commence work. The
certified installer must coordinate the removal and installation of the system with both the Code
Enforcement Officer and Town Manager. Upon completion of work and certification from the Town
Manager or designee that the work has been completed consistent with the application, the Town
shall pay the contractor directly, as part of the approval of the grant funding.

Section 5. Permit Requirement

The grantee/recipient shall be responsible for securing all required construction, electrical, and
other permits from the Town, and from State or Federal agencies. Failure to do so will result in
disqualification from funding.

Section 6. Other Provisions

This Section is not a prohibition on a member of the Selectboard or Town Employee from applying for

and receiving a grant for that applicant's primary residence, as long as the Selectboard member or
employee meets all standards and requirements of this Policy.

16




Adopted this 19th day of September 2023.

Approved by Casco Selectboard:

Scott Avery, Chair

Eugene Connolly, Vice-Chair

Mary-Vienessa Fernandes
Robert MacDonald

Grant Plummer

Item 6.#

17




Lease Termination Agreement

This Lease Termination Agreement {“Agreement”) is made effective as of September 30, 2023 (the
“Termination Date™), by the TOWN OF CASCO, a Maine municipal corporation with a mailing address
of 635 Meadow Road, Casco, Maine 04015 (“Lessor”), and ROBYN RUSSELL-KIMBALL, d/b/a All
the Ravan Salon and Vintage Boutique (“Lessee”).

Whereas, Lessor and Lessee are parties to that certain Lease Agreement dated July 1, 2015,
regatding premises known as 7 Leach Hill Road, Casco, Maine 04105 (the “Property™); and

Whereas, Lessor and Lessee desire to terminate the Lease, as provided herein.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby
acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

1. Subject to the terms hereof, the Lease is terminated effective as of the Termination Date.
The parties hereto confirm that there are no other leases or occupancy agreements affecting the Property as
of the Termination Date.

2. Lessee shall be entitled to remove the sinks used in the salon business from the premises
prior to the Termination Date,

3 The handicap ramp, heating system and flooring are fixtures of the Property and shall
remain as property of the Lessor.

4, Landlord and Lessee shall have no further liability or obligations under the Lease as of the
Termination Date.

5. This Agreement may be executed and delivered in counterparts, and a copy of any party’s
signature hereon will be considered the equivalent of such party’s original signature. This Agreement shall
be governed by the substantive laws of the State of Maine (without regard to any choice or conflict of law(s)
rule(s)). This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and
assigns.

[Rest of this page intentionally lefi blank. Signatures on next page.]

Lease Termination Agreement

Item 8.#
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The parties have executed this Lease Termination Agreement effective as of the Termination Date.

Date: Lessor

TOWN OF CASCO

By:
Anthony Ward
Its Town Manager

Date: {:‘{ / or)(% / (R = Lessee
ROBYN RUSSELL-KIMBALL, d/b/a Al the
Ravan Salon and Vintage Boutique

By:

Robyh RuSsell Kiniball

Lease Termination Agrcement
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WARRANT ARTICLE

Item 9.#

Article XX, Shall an ordinance entitled “2023 Amendments to the Zoning Ordinance of the

Town of Casco Regarding Solar Energy Systems” be enacted?

(The proposed ordinance is available for review and inspection at the Town
Clerk’s Office and will be available at the Town Meeting.)

2023 AMENDMENTS TO THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF CASCO

REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS

The Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Casco shall be amended as follows (additions are

undetlined and deletions are steuel-out):

1.

Amend Article 2, Section 215-2.1, Word usage and definitions, as set forth below:
ARTICLE 2: DEFINITIONS

seo e
KILOWATT (kW)

A unit for measuring power that is equivalent to 1,000 watts.

MEGAWATT (MW)

A unit for measuting power that is equivalent to one million watts, or 1,000
kilowatts.

NAMEPLATE CAPACITY

The maximum rated output of A/C electric power production of the solar energy
system.

SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM

A device or structural design feature, a substantial portion of which is intended for
the collection, and distribution of solar energy. Solar energy svstems are subject to
the dimensional standards contained §§ 215-5.35 and 215-5.36 of this Code, as
applicable and as may be amended, but are not considered buildings for purposes of
calculating maximum building coverage.

SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM, GROUND-MOUNTED

An active solar energy system that is structurally mounted to the ground and_is not
roof-mounted.

20
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Item 9.#

SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM, GROUND-MOUNTED, AREA

The total amount of disturbed ground area necessary for the proper installation and
maintenance of a ground-mounted solar energy system. This figure is inclusive of,
among other things, the total atea of all ground-mounted solar energy equipment, all
areas enclosed by a perimeter fence, and the total area of all driveways and access
ways.

SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM, GROUND-MOUNTED, LARGE-SCALE

A ground-mounted solar energy system whose total area is greater than 20 acres but
not greater than 30 acres and/or that generates a nameplate capacity of 1 MW or

g;eatcr.

SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM, GROUND-MOUNTED, SMALL-SCALE

A ground-mounted solar energy system whose total area is less than 1,500 square
feet, and/or that generates a nameplate capacity of less than 20 kW. Small-scale

ground-mounted solar energy systems may only be used to generate electricity that
will be consumed on-site,

SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM, ROOF-MOUNTED

A solar energy system that is mounted on the roof of a building or structure.

SOLAR PANEL

A device used for the direct conversion of sunlight into useable solar energy,
including electricity or heat,

SOLAR-RELATED EQUIPMENT

Items including a solar photovoltaic cell, solar panel, module, or array, or solar hot
air or water collector device panels, lines, pumps, batteries, mounting brackets,
framing and possibly foundations or other structures used or intended to be used for

the collection of solar energy.

Amend Article 4, Section 215-4.5, Village District (V), as set forth below:

§ 215-4.5 Village District (V)
see
B. Permitted Uses

1) The following uses are permitted:
eoe

21
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{g) _ Solar energy system, roof-mounted.

3. Amend Section 215-4.6, Residental District (R), as set forth below:

§ 215-4.6 Residential District (R)
e
B. Permitted Uses

(¢))] The following uses are permitted:

oo
(h) Solar energy system, roof-mounted.
(2) The following require site plan review:
oo
(s) Solar energy system, ground-mounted, small-scale.
t Solar energy system, ground-mounted, large-scale.
4. Amend Article 4, Section 215-4.7, Commercial District (C), as set forth below:
§ 215-4.7 Commercial District (C)
oo
B. Permitted Uses
D) The following uses are permitted:
eee
(h) Solar energy system, roof-mounted.
eece
(2) The following require site plan review:
eoe
a1 Solar energy system, ground-mounted, small-scale.
kk) Solar energy system, ground-mounted, large-scale.
5. Amend Article 5, Performance Standards, as set forth below:
215-5.35 Solar energy systems: ground-mounted large-scale.

Item 9.#
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WARRANT ARTICLE XX )1:

Submission Requirements. Applicants secking site plan review for a large

scale ground-mounted solar energy system shall submit, in addition to all

other application materials required by § 215-74, the following:
4] A description of the owner of the solar energy system, the operator if

different, and details of the qualifications and track record of one or
both to run the facility;

(2) 1f the operator will be leasing the land, a copy of the agreement

{minus financial compensation) clearly outlining the relationship

between the owner, operator, and any other third party;

{3 A copy of the agreement and schematic details of the interconnection

arrangement with the applicable transmission system, clearly
indicating which party is responsible for the various requirements,

{4) A description of the components of the solar energy system to be
installed, including make and model;

()] A construction plan and timeline, identifying known contractors, site

control, and aaticipated on-line date:

(6) An operations and maintenance plan, including site control and

projected operating life of the solar energy system. Such a plan shall
include measures for maintaining safe access to the installation.

Additionally, such plans shall include efforts to promote beneficial

flora and fauna, as well as a commitment to not use pesticides and
herbicides:

(8) An emergency management plan for anticipated hazards, which shall

be reviewed and approved by the Fire Chief prior to the Planning
Board’s issuance of final site plan approval;

&) A stormwater management plan, prepared and certified by a licensed

Maine engineer, that demonstrates that stormwater from the solar

energy system will not cause an unreasonable increase in stormwater
runoff on to existing properties when compared to pre-development

conditions on the site;

(10} A pre-development noise measurement for the site as performed by a
qualified professional;

(11)  Proof of financial capacity to construct and operate the proposed
solar energy system;

(12)  If the proposed solar energy system has a total area equal to or
greater than three (3) acres, a decommissioning plan, including:
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WARRANT ARTICLE

{a) A description of the trigger for implementing the
decommissioning plan. There is a rebuttable presumption

that decommissioning is required if 10% or less of the solar

energy system’s permitted capacity is generated for a
continuous period of twelve (12) months, or if the ground

lease for the solar energy system has expired for a period of at
least three (3) months. The Applicant may rebut the

presumption by providing evidence, such as a force majeure
event that interrupts the generation of electricity, that
although the project has not generated electricity for a

continuous period of twelve (12) months, the solar energy
system has not been abandoned and should not be
decommissioned.

{b) A description of the work required to physically remove all

components of the solar energy system, including associated
foundations, buildings, cabling, electrical components, and
any other associated facilities to the extent they are not
otherwise in or proposed to be placed into productive use.
All earth disturbed during decommissioning must be
revegetated.

(c) An estimate of the total cost of decommissioning, including
an itemization of estimated major expenses and the projected
costs of measures taken to minimize or prevent adverse
effects on the environment duging the implementation of the
decommissioning plan. The itemization of major costs may

include, but is not limited to, the cost of the following
activities: panel removal, foundation and building removal,

stabilization of soil, transmission corridor removal, and road
infrastructure removal.

{(d) Demonstration in the form of a performance bond, surety
bond, letter of credit, or other form of financial assurance as

may be acceptable to the Town, that upon the ¢nd of the
useful life of the solar energy system the Applicant will have
the necessary financial assurance in place for 125% of the
estimated total cost of decommissioning, subject to a review
of such cost by the Code Enforcement Officer. The financial
ability to access the funds and property and perform the
decommissioning if the facility is abandoned or the Applicant
ot subsequent responsible party fails to meet their obligations
after reasonable notice, to be defined in the agreement and
approved by the Planning Board.

(13) A landscaping plan for the entirety of the proposed development.
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14 An erosion control plan consistent with erosion and sedimentation
control best management practices established by the Maine
Department of Environmental Protection.

B. Performance Standards. In addition to all other standards listed in § 215-7.5
of the Code, a site plan review application for a ground-mounted, large-scale

solar energy system may only be approved by the Planning Board upon
demonstrated compliance with the following standards:

(1) Dimensional Standards. All solar-related equipment shall be set back
at least fifty (50) feet from all lot lines. The maximum height of the
grade, shall be fifteen (15) feet. In no circumstances may any solar

energy system exceed 30 acres in total area.

(2) Interconnection Agreement. The Applicant shall demonstrate that it
has a legally enforceable interconnection agreement with a
transmission and distribution utility. 1f necessary, the Planning Board

may grant site plan approval subject to the condition of approval that
an exccuted interconnection agreement is received by the Town by a

date certain,

{3) Required Signage. A sign consistent with the provisions of § 215-
5.28 of this Code, as may be amended, shall be installed at every
point of ingress and egress from the subject property and at least
every 100 feet around the subject property’s perimeter. Such signage
shall identify the owner/operator of the solar energy facility and shall
provide a 24-hour emergency contact phone number. Said signs may
not be used for advertising in any way.

(4) Fencing. All properties containing large-scale, ground-mounted solar
energy systems shall be fully enclosed by a perimeter fence.
Perimeter fences shall be of an agricultural style {not chain-link); shall
be a minimum of seven (7) feet in height; and shall maintain a
continuous boundary with securely gated points of access for
personnel, vehicles, and maintenance equipment. The bottom of
such fences shall be lifted six (6) inches above ground level to allow

for wildlife passage.

(5) Landscaped Buffer. A landscaped buffer may be required and shall
be maintained around the entire perimeter of subject property.
Existing vegetation on the subject property may be used to satisfy
this requirement. The solar energy system shall, to the greatest
practical extent, be screened from abutting properties and, to the

greatest practical extent, shall not be viewable from Hackers Hill, or
from any great pond or similarly-regulated body of water.
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(6) Glare. The solar energy system shall be situated, to the satisfaction of

the CEQ, so as to mitigate concentrated glare at the property
boundaries of the site,

{7} Lighting. Onsite lighting, to the extent proposed, shall be consistent
with § 215-5.12 of this Code, as may be amended.

{8) Utility Connections. All connections between the solar energy
system and the electrical grid shall be underground, to the greatest
practical extent, as determined by the Planning Board.

9 Removal. When any portion of the solar energy system is removed
any earth disturbance must be graded and re-seeded.

C. Decommissioning.

40 Any ground-mounted solar energy system that has reached the end of
its useful life, ceases to generate power, or has been abandoned, shall
be removed in accordance with the provisions of this section.
Decommissioning shall occur consistent with a decommissioning
plan submitted to and approved by the Planning Board as part of the
initial approval process, if required by this Article.

(2) All solat-related equipment shall be removed to the satisfaction of

the Code Enforcement Officer within 180 days of operations ceasing.,
The ownet or operator shall notify the Code Enforcement Officer by

certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed date of
discontinued operations and plans for removal.

{3) Absent a notice of a proposed date of decommissioning, a ground

mounted solar energy system shall be considered abandoned when it
fails to generate 10% or less of its permitted capacity for a

continuous period of twelve (12) months, without first having

received the consent of the Code Enforcement Officer. In any

gvent, the final determination of abandonment of a ground-mounted
solar energy system shall be made by the Code Enforcement Officer.

4 Decommissioning shall consist of:

{a) Physical removal of all solar-related equipment, structures,
equipment, security barriers, and transmission lines from the

site;

(b) Disposal of all solid and hazardous waste in accordance with
local, state, and federal law and regulation; and

(c) Stabilization or re-vegetation of the site as necessary to
minimize erosion.
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5 If a solar energy system is not fully decommissioned within 180 days
of its abandonment or proposed date of decommissioning, the
Town of Casco may use all or some of the performance guarantee
and any and all legal means necessary to case an abandoned ground-

mounted solar energy system to be completely removed.

215-5.36 Solat energy systems; ground-mounted, small-scale.
[gy sy: B
A. Performance Standards.
(1) Area. The total area of a small-scale, ground-mounted solar energy

system may not exceed 1,500 square feet or 10% of the subject
property’s total lot area, whichever is less.

(2) Dimensional standards. Small-scale ground-mounted solar energy

systems must be sited, to the greatest practical extent, in a location
out of view from neighboring properties and roadways. In no event

may such solar enerpy systems be located less than 50 feet from any

boundaty line. The maximum height of such a solar energy system,
as measured from existing grade, shall be fifteen (15) feet.

(3) Glare. ‘The solar energy system shall be situated, to the satisfaction of

the CEOQ, so as to mitigate concentrated glare at the boundaries of
the subject property.

§ 215-5.37 Solar energy systems: roof-mounted

A Submission Requirements.

40 A structural report from a qualified professional, demonstrating that

the Applicant’s roof is structurally capable of supporting the
collateral load of the solar energy system.

B. Petrformance Standards.

{1) Glare. Siting of the roof-mounted solar energy system shall eliminate
concentrated glare onto nearby structures and roadways.

(2} Safety. The roof-mounted solar energy system shall not present any
unreasonable safety risks, as outlined in IRC Section 324, including
but not limited to:

(a) Weight load;

(b) Wind resistance; and

(c) Ingress or egress in the event of a fire or other emergency.
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(3) Height. Solar energy systems are subject to structure height
limitations for principal structures within the applicable zoning
district.
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Introduction

Gorrill Palmer was retained by the Town of Casco to complete
pavement and gravel roadway condition assessments for all
municipal roadways.

The purpose of the study was to assess the pavement and gravel
condition of the municipal roads and to develop a five-year plan
for improving the roadway conditions. By continuing to
complete these roadway evaluations on a regular basis, it is
possible for the Town to better gauge how quickly the road
surface is deteriorating and, consequently, how best to allocate
resources.

We understand the Town intends to use this report for
budgeting, prioritizing, and developing their annual capital
improvement plans. The pavement software database will be
provided to the Town so updates can be made to track the
road improvement work in subsequent years. We recommend
the Town continue to inventory pavement condition ratings
every three years.

Item 11.#
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Definitions

Pavement Management: The
process of planning maintenance and
repair of a network of roadways in
order to optimize pavement conditions
over the entire network.

Preventive Maintenance: Cost-
effective treatments to an existing
roadway system and preserves the
system, retards future deterioration,
and maintains or improves the
functional condition of the system
(without significantly increasing the
structural capacity).

Pavement Rehabilitation: To
extend the service life of a paved road
and/or improve road strength and load
carrying capacity.
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The following graphic illustrates the cost implications if the preventive maintenance roads are
neglected. It is significantly less expensive to perform regular preventive maintenance on a
roadway than to rehabilitate or reconstruct a roadway. Roadway rehabilitation and
reconstruction often costs three to six times the amount of preventive maintenance and road
reconstruction typically costs at least six times the amount of preventive maintenance.
Therefore, it is most cost-effective to complete regular preventive maintenance to maintain
the roadways, so they do not reach the point where they require costly rehabilitation or
reconstruction treatments.

Idealized Pavement Deterioration Curve vs Cost of Repair
- o o
Satisfactory $1,600,000
T
5 £
= Fair >
o —
2 $1,200000
o] —_
3 2
€ Poor £
[7] 1]
E Q.
7 $800,000 %
3 o
o ()
$400,000
Failed
o 0
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
Pavement Condition Years
Cost per Mile
Figure | — Idealized Pavement Deterioration Curve

Note: The cost per mile costs are approximate and can vary greatly depending on many different variables such as distress
type, distress severity, distress frequency, etc.

The pavement and gravel conditions were evaluated in the field and entered into the Road and
Sign Management Software (RSMS), Version 16.2.21, distributed by the Maine Local Roads

Center (MaineDOT). The pavement condition rating methodology is summarized on the
following pages.

Data Collection

The initial geographic information system (GIS) and database files for the Town of Casco’s
road network were provided by the Town who first purchased RSMS in 2014. State-aid roads
and private roads were excluded from the evaluation. Several of the roads were split into

2
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sections based on their prior paving history or dimensional characteristics. For example, a
road that had been partially paved in prior years would be segmented so that the segment
with newer pavement would not artificially improve the condition rating of the portion that
had not been recently paved.

Field Inventory

The data collection was performed by Gorrill Palmer between the dates of December 28 —
December 30, 2020. The survey work was performed by one person to ensure consistent
ratings and results for each road section. Approximately 26 miles of local Town paved roads
were evaluated while approximately 6 miles of local Town gravel roads were evaluated.

The pavement condition data was collected using a pavement distress survey approach
developed by the Maine Local Roads Center. The RSMS Field Manual states that the survey
may be completed while driving and it is not necessary to stop to perform any of the survey
work. However, based on our experience, our field inspector also stopped periodically to
better observe the condition of each road segment. The distress survey records the extent
and the severity of commonly occurring pavement distresses. Gravel distresses were recorded
only for the extent of commonly occurring gravel distresses.

For pavement, the critical distresses include the following types of cracking and damage:
alligator cracking, transverse/longitudinal cracking, edge cracking, and patching/potholes. In
addition, overall pavement roughness, rutting, and roadside drainage were observed. A brief
description of each type of distress and corresponding photographs are provided below:
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» Alligator Cracking: A series of interconnected cracks in the pavement resembling
alligator skin or chicken wire. This type of cracking is typically caused by repeated
traffic loadings and often indicates fatigue failure.

£ e

Alligator Cracking — New Road

» Longitudinal/Transverse Cracking: Cracks running parallel and/or perpendicular to
the roadway. These types of cracks are typically caused by inadequate support,

reflection of underlying layers, or a precursor to alligator cracking.

L

Longitudinal Cracking — Burgess Road
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» Edge Cracking: Cracks begin parallel to and within 24 inches of the pavement edge.
Cracking is either a fairly continuous straight crack or crescent-shaped cracks in
wave-formation. Edge cracking can be caused by the lack of adequate road shoulders
or damaged shoulders due to erosion or other causes.

Edge Cracking — Jim Small Road

» Patching/Potholes: Patching is where original pavement has been replaced, but patch

is failing. Potholes are where pavement has broken, leaving a bowl-shaped depression.

A pothole is either not patched, or the patch is failing.

't G % W 1% >

Patching/Potholes — Stone Road
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» Roughness: Uneven roadway surface that affects the comfort of the ride.

AR TS

P

Roughness — Ward Circle

» Rutting: Channels in the wheel path caused by displacement of pavement material.
Rutting generally indicates a structural deficiency in the base gravel or the road
subgrade.

Rutting — Ring Landing Road
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» Roadside Drainage: Proper drainage allows water to flow off the pavement freely and
allows water in the pavement subbase to drain and be conveyed away from the road.

Lack of drainage often results in damage to the pavement structure, either through
frost heaving, resulting in pavement cracking, or weakened subbase resulting in
structural damage to the pavement system.

Roadside Drainage — South Casco Village Road

The severity of each of the seven pavement distresses was estimated and recorded on a
none/low/medium/high scale. For example, low severity cracking would be considered a
hairline crack in the pavement whereas a high severity crack would be a |-inch wide crack.

Similar to severity, extent of pavement distress was measured on a none/low/medium/high
scale where low is less than 10% of the roadway segment and high is greater than 30% of the
roadway segment for any specific distress. Copies of the field data forms are included in
Appendix D. In this study, we entered data directly into the RSMS software on a laptop
computer.
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Gravel distresses were only evaluated for severity, not extent. These distress conditions
include the following: rock/clay, rutting, loose aggregate, corrugations, potholes, dust, cross
section, and roadside drainage. A brief description of each type of distress and
corresponding photographs are provided below:

» Rock/Clay: Rocks larger than 6” and/or areas of clay in the road surface. Road lacks
any apparent and suitable base material, and/or natural materials provide no support
for anticipated traffic loading.

gt et

Rock/Clay — Lord Road
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» Rutting: Long, narrow depressions caused by a vehicles’ tires.

Rutting — Bramble Hill Road

» Loose Aggregate: Loose material on the road surface.

~
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» Corrugations: A series of bumps perpendicular to the road surface, resembling a
washboard.

Corrugations — Maine Local Roads Center (201 I)

» Potholes: Areas where the road surface has eroded leaving a bowl-shaped depression
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» Dust: Fine particles that are raised by wind or vehicular traffic, reducing visibility.

Dust — Maine Local Roads Center (2011)

Item 11.#

» Cross Section: Loss of crown, inhibiting natural drainage of water from the center to

the sides of the road.

-
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» Roadside Drainage: Same as paved roads.

SO e
Roadside Drainage — Jim Small Road

While our survey generally followed the RSMS methodology, our survey work did include
stopping the vehicle and inspecting the road distresses in more detail. To improve the accuracy
of the inventory, at least one distress area for each road segment was observed from outside
the vehicle.

In addition, a representative photograph of the survey section was taken for each road
segment. The photographs are linked to the Road Segment in the RSMS database.

Survey sites were randomly selected by the surveyor in areas felt to best represent the
roadway segment.

Maintenance Status

Over the years, the MaineDOT has provided several methods for conducting a pavement
management survey. The RSMS software and methodology is a simplified method that can be
implemented by communities, often without technical assistance from a consultant or
MaineDOT, if so desired. Other methods generate Pavement Condition Ratings (PCRs) based
on the results of the pavement evaluation. The RSMS software does not generate PCRs, rather
it computes a “maintenance status” for each road segment. The maintenance status is
determined based on the pavement distress type(s) and distress severity and extent as
observed in the pavement evaluation. A description of each of the maintenance status

12
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categories is as follows:

» No Maintenance: These roads are in excellent condition and require no maintenance.

» Routine: These roads are in reasonably good condition, and only periodic lower cost
repairs are required to maintain their condition. This would include crack sealing, fog
sealing, pothole repair, and maintaining gravel shoulders.

» Preventive: These roads are in fair condition and require more expensive repairs
designed to minimize further deterioration before it becomes a serious issue. This
would include drag shims, thin overlays, and/or improving ditches. It is imperative that
these roads receive preventive treatment within 3 to 4 years so they do not decline
even further into the Rehabilitate or Reconstruct status categories.

» Rehabilitate: These roads require significant repairs with higher costs, but generally will
add many years of life if done correctly. This would include reclaiming the roadway base
and re-building the road with new gravel and pavement.

» Reconstruct: These roads have reached the end of their useful life and must be
completely rebuilt from the gravel subbase and new pavement. This is generally the
most expensive category to complete. This category includes reconstructing the
roadway, from the gravel subbase to the surface pavement.

The results of the pavement evaluation and the maintenance status for each town road are
shown in the tables in Appendix A. The data are presented in three different tables, including:

> Table |: Paved Network Inventory — Municipal Road/Section (Alphabetical)

o Table | provides an alphabetical listing of the municipal roads in Casco, including
maintenance status.

> Table 2: Paved Network Inventory — Municipal Road/Section (By Treatment)

o Table 2 organizes the municipal roads in Casco by their maintenance status.
Within each maintenance status, the roads are organized alphabetically.

> Table 3: Costed Repair Options — Municipal Road/Section (Alphabetical)

o Table 3 provides costed repair options for each of the municipal roads/sections
in Casco. This Table provides several different treatment options, and their

13
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associated costs, for a roadway segment based on its Maintenance category.
Each of the options are individual treatment options for a roadway segment:
multiple options should not be lumped together when considering the cost to
provide a treatment for the roadway. Only one (l) treatment per roadway
segment should be selected during budget development.

Data Analysis

The overall maintenance status of the municipal roads in Casco was determined by calculating
the total miles of roadway within each maintenance status category. The following table and

chart present the maintenance status of the municipal roads in 2020.

Maintenance Status of Municipal Paved Roads

Routine 4.70 18.4%
Preventive 6.88 26.9%
Rehabilitate 3.20 12.5%

Maintenance Status
of Paved Roads in Casco

6.88

Mileage

4.70

— — 3.20

NO ROUTINE PREVENTIVE REHABILITATE RECONSTRUCT
MAINTENANCE

Maintenance Status

Figure 2 — Maintenance Status of Paved Roads in Casco
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Routine & No Maintenance

Approximately 56% of the Town paved roads are in the Routine or No Maintenance status
categories. This is likely due to pavement overlay and/or reconstruction projects that have
occurred in recent years. We understand the following roadway sections have received
treatment in recent years:

Cooks Mills Road
Edwards Road

Johnson Hill Road

Libby Road

Mayberry Hill Road
Point Sebago Road
Tenney Hill Road | and 4

VVVYVYYVYVYY

Preventive

As shown, approximately 27% of the Town paved roads are currently in the Preventive status
category. We recommend these roads receive treatment within 3 to 4 years. Some roads with
medium to medium-high traffic that fall within the Preventive status are:

» Leach Hill Road
» Quaker Ridge Road

If these roads do not receive proper treatment within a few years they may deteriorate into
the Rehabilitate or Reconstruct status categories, which will result in higher repair costs. See
Appendix A for details on the roads included in the various maintenance status categories.

Rehabilitate

As shown, approximately 13% of the Town paved roads are in the Rehabilitate status category.
As stated previously, roads in Rehabilitate condition require significant repairs that often
require major funding. However, these repairs will generally increase the roadway lifespan by
many years. Such repairs would include reclaiming the roadway base and/or re-building the
road with new gravel and pavement. It is our recommendation that the Town address these
roadway repairs as the paving budget allows for it. Repairing roads that are in Rehabilitate
condition will be less costly than allowing further deterioration of the roadways into the
Reconstruct condition.

Reconstruct
Approximately 5% of the Town paved roads are in the Reconstruct status category. This
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is the most costly repair as the roads in the Reconstruct condition require a full-depth
reconstruction with new gravel and pavement. As noted previously, the RSMS software
does not calculate a PCR value for each roadway segment. PCR values are numerical
ratings that allow roads to be ranked according to condition. The output from RSMS does
not provide this ability to rank the roads. However, in our opinion, the paved roads in
Reconstructive condition in most need of full reconstruction based on assumed traffic
volume are:

» New Road
» South Casco Village Road
» Stone Road

Drainage

Drainage issues were observed and noted on many of the Town roads. Specific drainage
concerns were added in the notes section of the RSMS database. Drainage is identified as a
distress in the RSMS evaluation methodology and is rated in extent and severity for each road
section, similar to the other pavement distresses. Given the rural nature of Casco, we
recommend open channel ditching with culverts at driveways. Ditches should be excavated
and maintained to a depth that matches the road’s subgrade and allows any subsurface ground
water to drain to the ditches. Ditch embankments should be stabilized with vegetation, erosion
control blankets, and riprap. We recommend installing stone check dams along steep ditches
that experience erosion. The following roads appeared to be most in need of ditching and
drainage improvements:

» Leach Hill Road
» Quaker Ridge Road

There are more roads with poor drainage, however the roads listed above are prioritized with
greater importance based on the Town of Casco’s priorities.

Maintenance Status of Municipal Gravel Roads

Maintenance Status 2020 Mileage Percent of Total Mileage

S Routine o45%

100%
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Maintenance Status of Gravel Roads
in Casco
E 4
0.5
ROUTINE RECONSTRUCT

Maintenance Status

Figure 3 — Maintenance Status of Gravel Roads in Casco

As shown, approximately 95% of the Town gravel roads are in the Routine maintenance
category. Treatments for gravel roads in the Routine category include:

» Adding up to 4” of gravel to the surface.
» Routine Grading, to smooth and reshape the roadway surface
» Spot Grading, to target particular areas of the roadway as needed.

The rating system for gravel roads only considers the extent, and not the severity, of
distresses. No Maintenance, Routine, and Reconstruct are the only maintenance status
categories for gravel roads. The gravel rating system is more of a general rating system when
compared to the pavement rating system.

Jim Small Road is the only gravel road that falls under the Reconstruct maintenance category.
Rutting, loose aggregate, low cross section, and poor drainage were all noted on the gravel
portion of Jim Small Road. Treatment for gravel roads in the Reconstruct category involves
the addition of up to 15" of gravel to the base and surface of a roadway.

More detailed descriptions of treatment options for paved and gravel roads are included in
the Treatment Alternatives section in the following pages.
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Prioritization of roads to receive treatments ultimately rests with the Town and should be
partially based on criteria such as traffic volume and road importance (provides access to town
facilities such as schools, emergency facilities, health facilities, and town office, for example).
The Town of Casco has stated that Leach Hill Road, Lord Road, and Quaker Ridge Road are
the priority roads for the near future. These roads have been prioritized in the 5-Year
Improvement Plan described later in the report.

Treatment Alternatives

Multiple treatment options are available to maintain and repair roads in the various
maintenance status categories.

We have provided information on benefits, general longevity, and relative cost. As shown, the
estimated service life of each alternative can vary significantly and is dependent on multiple
factors such as local climate, quality of the construction, and condition of the underlying
pavement/gravel and pavement/gravel sub-base, among others. There is no standardized
guidance providing information on the longevity of a given treatment with any degree of
certainty. The tables below summarize the various treatment alternatives for paved and gravel
roads within a given maintenance status category.
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Treatment Alternative

Description

Estimated
Service Life (1)

Comments

This treatment alternative consists of removing and replacing the defective pavement with new pavement matching the depth of

Routine Patching . . . . Varies Field verify locations.

the surrounding pavement. Patching can also include filling potholes to the normal road grade.
This treatment alternative involves placement of specialized materials (such as rubberized liquid asphalt) into cracks to prevent . i X

Crack Seal . . . . 3-8 Years Field verify locations.
infiltration of water into the underlying pavement layers.

. This treatment alternative involves the application of asphalt binder covered with a fine aggregate. This alternative is used to .
Preventative Sand Seal . . . i X . . ; | -2 Years Does not improve the overall strength of roadway.

improve the skid resistance of slippery pavements and to seal against air and water intrusion.

Chi Seal This treatment alternative consists of spraying the pavement surface with liquid asphalt and then immediately covering with 5.10Y. Does not improve load-associated cracking, Not recommended for use on high

ip Seal - ears

aggregate and rolling.

volume roadways.

Drag Shim (3/4")

This treatment consists of a ¥4 shim course of pavement. The shim course is applied to the existing pavement to smooth out any
distortion (rutting, small depressions, etc.) prior to the surface course. The shim allows for a more uniform roadway and for a

more evenly compacted surface layer, which extends the pavement life and ride quality.

No information found

Cost effective if only used in areas where needed. Locations should be field

verified prior to shimming.

Inspect existing pavement condition prior to overlaying to help avoid reflecting

Thin Overlay (3/4 - 1") This treatment alternative consists of a %" - 1” surface course of pavement placed in one lift. 5-12 Years cracks. Consider shimming in areas that meet the "Shim & 1" Overlay"
description. Not recommended in areas with alligator cracking.
This treatment alternative consists of a 3/4” shim course of pavement and a |” surface course of pavement. The shim course is
Shim & 1" Overl applied to the existing pavement to smooth out any distortion (rutting, small depressions, etc.) prior to the surface course. The 5.2y This treatment is the prefered option for Preventaive status as it improves
im verlay ) ) . . . - ears . )
shim allows for a more uniform roadway and for a more evenly compacted surface layer, which extends the pavement life and ride roadway strength, cross slopes, and ride quality.
quality. Itis listed as a preventative treatment to allow the town to budget for future maintenance, as well as existing needs.
. " This treatment is similar to the Light/ Future overlay, but uses a 1.25 - 2" course of surface pavement to address a roadway build- Shimming may also be recommended to smooth out any distortion in the
Thick (>1") Overlay 5-12 Years

up that has been further deteriorated, and therefore needs a more structural treatment.

existing pavement surface.

Overlay w/ 2" Cold Mix, top w/ 1" HMA

This treatment alternative consists of a 2” overlay of cold mix pavement and surfaced with a |” overlay of hot mix asphalt. The
cold mix asphalt is a blend of coarse and fine aggregate combined with soft emulsified asphalt, typically used for paving low volume

rural and secondary roads.

No information found

Mill & Fill 1.25"

This treatment grinds down (mills) the existing pavement and then an overlay is placed. This treatment is used where it is
necessary to maintain the existing finish grade of the roadway at approximately the same elevation due to adjacent driveways or

curbing with limited reveal.

5-12 Years

This treatment is ideal in urban areas where ditches aren't present.

A full depth reclamation treatment pulverizes the existing pavement and mixes some of it with the existing base material. The

Rehabilitate Reclaim & Revert to Gravel o No information found
material is then re-graded and compacted.
Shim & 2" Overl This treatment is similar to the Shim & 1” Overlay, but uses a 3/4” shim and a 2" course of surface pavement to address a roadway 512y Existing gravel depths should be verified prior to paving to insure proper
im verlay . . - ears RN
build-up that has been further deteriorated, and therefore needs a more structural treatment. service life.
. . . N A full depth reclamation treatment pulverizes the existing pavement and mixes some of it with the existing base material. The . . o
Reclaim (6-8" base), 2" Binder, 1.5" Surface HMA o " R 10-15 Years Pavement depths shall be in accordance with town/state specifications.
material is then re-graded and prepared for a 2" base course and |.5" surface course pavement.
. Y . . R A full depth reclamation treatment pulverizes the existing pavement and mixes some of it with the existing base material. The . . o
Reclaim (6-8" base), Stabilized, 2" Binder, 1.5" Surface HMA o " R 10-15 Years Pavement depths shall be in accordance with town/state specifications.
material is then re-graded and prepared for a 2" base course and |.5" surface course pavement.
PM RAP Recl . Existing pavement is removed and recycled at a pavement plant. The recycled asphalt pavement (RAP) is then placed on roadway No inf. ion found
eclamation o information foun
and regraded and compacted.
. A full depth reclamation treatment pulverizes the existing pavement and mixes some of it with the existing base material. The . .
Reconstruct Reclaim & Revert to Gravel No information found

material is then re-graded and compacted.

Reconstruct w/ 18" Gravel, 2" Binder, 1" Surface HMA

This treatment is a full reconstruction of the roadway; including the removal of all pavements and gravels. A new layer of gravel is
then placed at a depth of 18”. Finally a new 2” base course and |” surface course of pavement are placed. This treatment should

be applied on low volume rural and secondary roads.

Up to 20 Years

Gravel and pavement depths shall be in accordance with town/state

specifications.

Reconstruct w/ 24" Gravel, 2" Binder, 2" Surface HMA

This treatment is a full reconstruction of the roadway; including the removal of all pavements and gravels. A new layer of gravel is
then placed at a depth of 24”. Finally a new 2” base course and 2” surface course of pavement are placed. This treatment should

be applied on arterial and collector roads.

Up to 20 Years

Gravel and pavement depths shall be in accordance with town/state

specifications.

Notes

(1). Estimated Service Life is highly variable and dependent on many variables, such as climate, quality of construction, existing pavement and subbase conditions, and drainage.
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Gravel Treatment Alternatives

Maintenance Status

Treatment Alternative

Description

Add Gravel (Up to 4")

This treatment consists of adding gravel to the surface up to a depth of 4".

Routine Grading

This treatment consists of using a grader to smooth the roadway surface, helping

to maintain its shape, drivability, and structural integrity.

Routne This treatment consists of targeting particular areas for grading as needed. Blading
Spot Grading/Blading is also a grading technique used to refinish the roadway surface, which would
target areas as needed.
This treatment is necessary when a road needs reconstruction of
the base as well as the surface. Once the base and surface have
Reconstruct Add 12" of Gravel to Base and 3" to Surface

been graveled, the road will regain its structural integrity and

serviceability.

20
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The RSMS Software computes repair costs for multiple treatment alternatives, based on the
maintenance status of a given road segment. The tables in Appendix A provide these cost
estimates for each road segment. The cost estimates are based on unit price data (see
Appendix C) for each treatment alternative and the area of road to be treated. It is very
important to understand, that the unit costs used to generate the total costs are strictly for
the pavement and drainage treatments. These costs do not include other repairs such as
curbing, culverts, catch basin/manhole repair, other utility improvements, etc. The final cost of
a project may vary significantly depending on many factors, such as length of road, width of
road, other improvements, etc. Also note that all costs are presented in 2021 dollars and do
not account for inflation.

5-Year Roadway Improvement Plans

Gorrill Palmer has prepared two 5-year roadway improvement plan options, as follows:

» Option | — $400,000 for the first year, followed by an annual budget of $200,000. This is
the current Town budget for capital roadway improvement projects.

» Option 2 — Ascending annual budget. $250,000 in Year [, followed by a $50,000 increase
to the budget each year, concluding with $450,000 in Year 5.

Based on the assessed condition of the road, the total costs to maintain and rehabilitate all the
paved roads in the Town of Casco is approximately $3,100,000. As shown, about 18% of the
roads are in the rehabilitate or reconstruct category and require a significant expenditure to
repair and improve. This is a challenge and will require diligence and substantial additional
funding if the Town wants to address these roads.

Option | - $400,000 in Year |, Annual Budget of $200,000 Years 2 - 5

Gorrill Palmer has prepared a 5-Year Roadway Improvement Plan based on the Town of
Casco’s plan of a $400,000 budget for 2021, followed by an annual budget of $200,000 from
2022 to 2025.

This plan focuses on addressing the roads in the preventive and routine treatment category
within the five-year plan to keep these roads from getting worse and becoming more expensive
to repair. Leach Hill Road, Lord Road, and Quaker Ridge Road receive treatment based on
the Town of Casco’s priorities.

This plan was designed to limit the deterioration of roads in the Preventive maintenance
category. Lakewood Road receives treatment earlier in the plan compared to the Town
priority road of Quaker Ridge Road because of Lakewood Road’s current Preventive
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condition. In our opinion, if PCR’s were assigned to these roads, Lakewood Road would have
a worse rating compared to the Preventive segments of Quaker Ridge Road. Therefore,
Lakewood Road receives treatment before the segments of Quaker Ridge to prevent the
deterioration of Lakewood Road into the Rehabilitate category.

Drainage improvements have been prioritized in conjunction with roadway surface
treatments. Proper drainage from the roadway to a ditch or the use of a closed drainage
system is vital for the lifespan of a roadway. Effective drainage results in less water seeping
under the roadway base and subbase and helps prevent the weakening of the roadway.
Cracking and other distresses mentioned above are minimized when water can freely travel
off of the roadway surface and into a ditch or closed drainage system.

The 5-year plan, Option I, is included in Appendix B. It should be noted, this 5-year plan
neglects all roads in the No-Maintenance, Rehabilitate, and Reconstruct maintenance categories
due to budget constraints. Additionally, all gravel roads except for Lord Road are also neglected
in Option |. Here is a summary of roads addressed in the 5-year plan (Option I):

» 100% of Routine paved roads
» 100% of Preventive paved roads (and associated ditching)

We have provided a second budget option in the following section that assumes additional funds
will be available and addresses all the Routine paved roads and some Rehabilitate paved roads.

Option 2 — Ascending Annual Budget

Gorrill Palmer has prepared a plan based on a more idealized scenario for town roadway
maintenance and capital improvements. Option 2 starts with a $250,000 budget in Year |, and
the budget increases by $50,000 each year:

Year | = $250,000
Year 2 = $300,000
Year 3 = $350,000
Year 4 = $400,000
Year 5 = $450,000

YV VYV V

This plan addresses surface and drainage treatments for all paved roads in the Preventive and
Routine maintenance categories, as well as 0.86 miles of roads in the Rehabilitate maintenance
status. Leach Hill Road, Lord Road, and Quaker Ridge Road all receive treatment based on
the Town of Casco’s priorities.
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The 5-year plan, Option 2, is included in Appendix B. It should be noted, this 5-year plan
neglects all roads in the Reconstruct maintenance category due to budget constraints.
Additionally, all gravel roads are neglected in Option 2 except for Lord Road. Here is a
summary of the roads addressed in the 5-year plan (Option 2):

» 100% of Routine paved Roads (and associated ditching)
» 100% of Preventive paved Roads (and associated ditching)
» 25% of Rehabilitate paved Roads (and associated ditching)

Use of Report

Care should be taken when using this report. ldentified roadway conditions should be
considered average over the length of each road segment. It is entirely possible that some
sections of any given road segment may be in better or worse condition than the average. The
roadway treatments identified in this report should not be considered as final design options.
Before any project bidding is requested or construction is scheduled: additional site visits
should be made, while design plans and specifications should be prepared to clearly identify
the desired final product and construction scope of work. Other improvement work may be
necessary as well. For instance, the Town may need to include repairs and replacement of
catch basins, culverts, or other underground utilities, raising the profile of a road, and safety
improvements. All of these will affect the final cost of the construction project.

Another consideration when scheduling the roadway improvements is the impact on
neighborhoods. The Town should consider the number of mobilizations required by a paving
contractor when planning overlays on local roads to reduce cost. If several roads are in need
of treatment in a neighborhood based on the current maintenance status, the Town should
review other roads in the neighborhood that may have a similar status to eliminate future
work in the neighborhood for the next five years.

In summary, this report is intended to be used as a resource by the Town in developing their
annual pavement budget and plan. It is anticipated that some of the roadways included in the
annual program may be taken out of the order listed in Gorrill Palmer’s improvement plans in
Appendix B, based on a more detailed field review by the public works director or hired
consultant. Development of the annual program should consider additional factors such as
drainage needs, and proximity of the projects to one another to minimize contractor
mobilization costs.
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Conclusions

The Town of Casco has a significant undertaking to repair their roadway system.
Approximately 27% of the Town’s local paved roads are currently included in the Preventive
maintenance status category. About 18% of the Town roads are in the
Rehabilitate/Reconstruct category.

We have prepared 2 different 5-Year Roadway Improvement plans for the Town to consider:

I. Option | is based on the Town of Casco’s intended 5-year budget forecast, with
$400,000 in Year | and $200,000 in Years 2 — 5.

2. Option 2 starts with a $250,000 budget in Year |, and the budget increases by $50,000
each year:

> Year | = $250,000

Year 2 = $300,000

Year 3 = $350,000

Year 4 = $400,000

Year 5 = $450,000

YV VYV

Both options prioritize Preventive treatments up front. It is important to treat the Preventive
roads early in the 5-year plan to reduce the chances that their condition degrades and
ultimately costs more money for the Town in the long run. Similarly, it is also important not
to neglect the roads in the Routine and No Maintenance categories either. Many of these
roads will require Routine maintenance in the next 5 to 7 years as well, and if this Routine
maintenance is not performed, the Town can expect these roads to slip further into the
Preventive category. It is a slippery slope and requires continuous diligence and funding to
maintain the roads in good condition before the roads require costlier treatment options.

Proper drainage is imperative to maximize the lifespan of a roadway. Water that is not
drained away from the roadway surface, base, and subbase will cause damage to the roadway
in the forms of cracking, heaving, and potholes. Drainage treatment is therefore prioritized
as soon as possible in combination with the Preventive surface treatments to minimize the
chances of damage to the roadway following costly surface treatments.

We recommend the Town continue to inventory pavement condition ratings every three
years. This will allow for the development of historical pavement condition data which will
reveal potential deficiencies with the roadway subgrade or drainage. Additionally, we also
recommend that the Town annually update the RSMS database to track the road
improvement work that has been completed each year.
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Appendix A, Table 1 - Paved Network Inventory - Municipal Road/Section (Alphabetical)

Jurisdiction
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal

Road Name
Acorn Knl

Birch Terr
Bramble Hill Rd
Brown Av
Burgess Rd
Camp Cedar Rd
Circle Dr

Cold Springs Rd
Condo Ridge Rd
Cooks Mill Rd
Crescent Ln
Dadmun Rd
Edes Falls Rd
Edes Falls Rd
Edwards Road
Edwards Road
Fernald Dr
Fountain Hill Rd
Fountain Hill Rd
Glen Dr
Hamms Hill Road
Heath Rd
Heath Rd
Heather Ln
Hillcrest Dr
Hillside Av

Jim Small Rd
Jim Small Rd
Johnson Hill Rd
Kimball Ln
Lakewood Rd
Larkspur Ln
Leach Hill Rd
Leach Hill Rd
Leach Hill Rd
Libby Rd
Libby Rd

Lord Rd
Maturo Dr
Mayberry Hill Rd
Mayberry Hill Road

Sec

NNRRRLRNRNWRRRRPRNRPRRRPRERNRRRENRRNRNRRRRNRRRRRR®R

From

Brown Ave

Dead end

Dead end

Quaker Ridge Rd
SR 11 (Poland Spri
SR 11 (Poland Spri
Dead end

Cold Spring Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
SR 11 (Poland Spri
Dead end
Millstream Terr
End of pavement
Juris change

UP 21/35/12
SR11/Poland Spr Rd
Dead end

End of pavement

SR 121 (Meadow Rd)

New Rd

US 302 (Roosevelt)
Trail Rd

Mayberry Hill Rd
Dead end

Dead end

US 302 (Roosevelt
Juris change

Juris change

SR 11 (Poland Spri
Circle Dr

US 302 (Roosevelt
Dead end

SR 11 (Poland Spri
Pole 508/12

SR 121 (Meadow Rd)

Libby Rd
Overlook Ln
Juris change
Dead end
Town Line
Lupine Ln

To
Dead End

SR 121 (Meadow Rd)

US 302 (Roosevelt
US 302 (Roosevelt
SR 11 (Poland Spri
Juris change
Quaker Ridge Rd
US 302 (Roosevelt
Quaker Ridge Rd
Town Line
Maturo Dr

Cooks Mill Rd

SR 121 (Meadow Rd)

end of pavement
Town Line

UP 21/35/12
Tarklin Hill Rd
Juris change

End of pavement
Quaker Ridge Rd
Dead End

Town Line

Trail Rd

Hams Hill Rd
Pine Hill Rd

Juris change
Burgess Rd

Juris change
Town Line
Quaker Ridge Rd
Juris change
Shawnee View Ln
Pole 508/12
Town Library
Leach Hill Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Libby Rd
Mayberry Hill Rd
Pine Hill Rd
Heath Rd

SR 121 (Meadow Rd)

Surf

Paved
Gravel
Gravel
Paved
Paved
Gravel
Paved
Paved
Gravel
Paved
Paved
Gravel
Paved
Gravel
Paved
Paved
Paved
Gravel
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Gravel
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Gravel
Paved
Paved
Paved

Length Surface

0.08
0.23
0.12
0.42
0.41
0.41
0.23
0.04
0.19
0.3
0.11
0.13
0.02
0.29
0.4
0.49
0.05
0.26
0.1
0.32
0.234
0.55
1.28
0.16
0.26
0.21
0.3
0.25
0.74
0.23
0.51
0.1
0.3
2.03
0.04
0.75
0.6
0.98
0.37
131
0.89

No Maint-2
Routine-2
Routine-2
Preventive-2
Rehabilitate-2
Routine-2
Preventive-2
Rehabilitate-2
Routine-2

No Maint-2
Preventive-2
Routine-2
Reconstruct-2
Routine-2

No Maint-2
No Maint-2
Rehabilitate-2
Routine-2
Preventive-2
Rehabilitate-2
Rehabilitate-2
Routine-3
Routine-3
Routine-2
Preventive-2
No Maint-2
Rehabilitate-2
Reconstruct-2
No Maint-3
Preventive-2
Preventive-2
Rehabilitate-2
No Maint-8
Preventive-8
No Maint-4
No Maint-2
No Maint-2
Routine-6
Rehabilitate-2
No Maint-3
No Maint-3

Iltem 11.#

Drainage
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Good-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Poor-2
Good-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Good-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Poor-3
Good-3
Poor-2
Good-2
Good-2
Poor-2
Good-2
Good-3
Poor-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Poor-8
Poor-8
Good-4
Good-2
Good-2
Good-6
Good-2
Good-3
Good-3
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Appendix A, Table 1 - Paved Network Inventory - Municipal Road/Section (Alphabetical)

Jurisdiction
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal
Municipal

Road Name
Mayberry Hill Road
Millstream Terr

N Pine Hill Rd
Nakrem Ln

New Rd

Pavilion Rd

Pine Hill Rd
Pinkham Ln

Point Sebago Rd
Point Sebago Rd
Point Sebago Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Raymond Cape Rd
Ridge Terrace Dr
Riggs Rd

Ring Landing Rd
Ring Landing Rd

S Casco Village Rd
S Casco Village Rd
Shawnee View Ln
Sonny Maines Rd
Spiller Road
Stone Rd

Tarklin Hill Rd
Tenney Hill Rd
Tenney Hill Rd
Tenney Hill Rd
Tenney Hill Rd
Terrace Ln
Varney Rd

W Fountain Hill Rd
Ward Cir
Winslow Rd

Sec From

Heath Road
Dadmun Rd
Heath Rd

Dead end

Glen Dr

SR 11 (Poland Spri
SR 11 (Poland Spri
Dead end

Acadia Rd

Point Sebago Rd
Riggs Rd

UP 043/48

7 Ridge Terrace Dr
6 UP014/73

5 Glen Dr

4 Farm View Dr

3 Rollinghill Rd
Nakrem Ln

SR 11 (Poland Spri
Town Line

Dead end

Juris change
Surface Chg.

US 302 (Roosevelt
Quaker Ridge Rd
US 302 (Roosevelt
Dead end

SR 121 (Meadow Rd)
SR11/Poland Spr Rd
SR 11 (Poland Spri
Tarklin Hill Rd

UP 11

UP 49

Galassetti Dr

US 302 (Roosevelt
Dead end

US 302 (Roosevelt
Juris change

Dead end

1 SR 11 (Poland Spri

O R N WRRRRRRR @R

R R R R RPRNWANRRRPRRPRRERNRNRRRREN

To

Lupine Ln

Dead end

Juris change
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Spiller Rd

Juris change

SR 11 (Poland Spri
Lake Shore Dr
Point Sebago Rd
US 302 (Roosevelt
Glen Dr

UP 043/48

US 302 (Roosevelt
UP 014/73

Ridge Terrace Dr
Farm View Dr
Rollinghill Rd
Nakrem Ln

US 302 (Roosevelt
Quaker Ridge Rd
Point Sebago Rd
Juris change
Surface Chg.

US 302 (Roosevelt
Quaker Ridge Rd
Leach Hill Rd
Dead end

Juris change

Juris change
Leach Hill Rd
Galassetti Dr

SR 11 (Poland Spri
UP 49

UP 11

Leach Hill Rd

Juris change
Leach Hill Rd
Point Sebago Rd
SR 11 (Poland Spri

Surf

Paved
Gravel
Gravel
Paved
Paved
Gravel
Paved
Gravel
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Gravel
Gravel
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Paved
Gravel
Gravel
Gravel
Paved
Paved

Length Surface

0.62
0.12
0.14
0.13
0.21
0.17
0.61
0.2
0.4
0.27
0.63
0.29
0.75
0.45
0.89
0.84
0.38
0.47
0.6
0.4
0.18
0.3
0.12
0.19
0.19
0.13
0.19
0.06
0.444
0.46
0.03
0.75
0.35
0.71
0.47
0.15
0.25
0.2
0.11
0.27

No Maint-3
Routine-2
Routine-2
Rehabilitate-2
Reconstruct-2
Routine-2
Rehabilitate-2
Routine-2

No Maint-2
No Maint-4
No Maint-4
Preventive-6
Preventive-7
Routine-7
Preventive-6
Routine-6
Routine-7
Routine-7
Preventive-7
Preventive-2
Rehabilitate-2
Routine-2
Routine-2
Rehabilitate-2
Reconstruct-2
Routine-2
Reconstruct-2
Preventive-2
Routine-2
Reconstruct-2
Reconstruct-2
No Maint-3
No Maint-3
No Maint-3
No Maint-3
Routine-2
Routine-2
Routine-2
Reconstruct-2
Rehabilitate-2

Iltem 11.#

Drainage
Good-3
Good-2
Good-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-4
Good-4
Poor-6
Poor-7
Good-7
Poor-6
Poor-6
Poor-7
Good-7
Poor-7
Poor-2
Poor-2
Good-2
Good-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-3
Good-3
Good-3
Good-3
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
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Jurisdiction Road Name

Sec  From To Surface Length
Acorn Knoll 1 Brown Ave Dead End Paved 0.09
Cooks Mill Rd 1 SR 11 (Poland Spri Town Line Paved 0.30
Edwards Road 2 UP21/35/12 Town Line Paved 0.40
Edwards Road 1 SR11/Poland SprRd  UP 21/35/12 Paved 0.49
Hillside Av 1 US 302 (Roosevelt Juris change Paved 0.21
Johnson Hill Rd 1 SR 11 (Poland Spri Town Line Paved 0.74
Leach Hill Rd 3 SR 11 (Poland Spri Pole 508/12 Paved 0.30
Leach Hill Rd 1 SR 121 (Meadow Rd) Leach Hill Rd Paved 0.04
Libby Rd 2 Libby Rd Quaker Ridge Rd Paved 0.75
Libby Rd 1 Overlook Ln Libby Rd Paved 0.60
Mayberry Hill Rd 2 Town Line Heath Rd Paved 1.31
Mayberry Hill Road 2 Lupine Ln SR 121 (Meadow Rd) Paved 0.89
Mayberry Hill Road 1 Heath Road Lupine Ln Paved 0.62
Point Sebago Rd 3 Acadia Rd Lake Shore Dr Paved 0.40
Point Sebago Rd 2 Point Sebago Rd Point Sebago Rd Paved 0.27
Point Sebago Rd 1 Riggs Rd US 302 (Roosevelt Paved 0.63
Tenney Hill Rd 4 UP 11 Galassetti Dr Paved 0.75
Tenney Hill Rd 3 UP49 SR 11 (Poland Spri Paved 0.35
Tenney Hill Rd 1 US 302 (Roosevelt UP 11 Paved 0.47

Appendix A, Table 2 - Paved Network Inventory - Municipal Road/Section (By Treatment)

9.61 MILES

Drainage Notes
Good-2

Good-2 Rebuilt
Poor-2 Rebuilt
Poor-2 Rebuilt
Good-2

Good-3 Rebuilt
Poor-4

Good-4

Good-2 Rebuilt
Good-2 Rebuilt
Good-3 Resurface
Good-3 Resurface
Good-3 Resurface
Good-2 Rebuilt
Good-4 Rebuilt
Good-4 Rebuilt
Good-3 Rebuilt
Good-3 Rebuilt
Good-3 Rebuilt

Item 11.#
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Item 11.#

Jurisdiction

Road Name Sec  From To Surf Length

Birch Terr 1 Dead end SR 121 (Meadow Rd) Gravel 0.23
Bramble Hill Rd 1 Dead end US 302 (Roosevelt Gravel 0.12
Camp Cedar Rd 1 SR 11 (Poland Spri Juris change Gravel 0.41
Condo Ridge Rd 1 Quaker Ridge Rd Quaker Ridge Rd Gravel 0.19
Dadmun Rd 1 Millstream Terr Cooks Mill Rd Gravel 0.13
Edes Falls Rd 1 Juris change end of pavement Gravel 0.29
Fountain Hill Rd 2 End of pavement Juris change Gravel 0.26
Heath Rd 2 Trail Rd Town Line Paved 0.55
Heath Rd 1 Mayberry Hill Rd Trail Rd Paved 1.28
Heather Ln 1 Deadend Hamms Hill Rd Paved 0.16
Lord Rd 1 Juris change Mayberry Hill Rd Gravel 0.98
Millstream Terr 1 Dadmun Rd Dead end Gravel 0.12
N Pine Hill Rd 1 Heath Rd Juris change Gravel 0.14
Parker Pond Pnes 1 Dead end SR 121 (Meadow Rd) Gravel 0.29
Pavilion Rd 1 SR 11 (Poland Spri Spiller Rd Gravel 0.17
Pinkham Ln 1 Dead end SR 11 (Poland Spri Gravel 0.20
Quaker Ridge Rd 4 Farm View Dr Ridge Terrace Dr Paved 0.84
Quaker Ridge Rd 6 UP 014/73 US 302 (Roosevelt Paved 0.45
Quaker Ridge Rd 2 Nakrem Ln Rollinghill Rd Paved 0.47
Quaker Ridge Rd 3 Rollinghill Rd Farm View Dr Paved 0.38
Riggs Rd 1 Juris change Point Sebago Rd Gravel 0.30
Ring Landing Rd 2 Surface Chg. Juris change Gravel 0.12
S Casco Village Rd 1 US 302 (Roosevelt Quaker Ridge Rd Paved 0.13
Spiller Road 1 SR11/Poland Spr Rd  Juris change Paved 0.44
Terrace Ln 1 Deadend Leach Hill Rd Gravel 0.15
Varney Rd 1 US 302 (Roosevelt Juris change Gravel 0.25
W Fountain Hill Rd 1 Juris change Leach Hill Rd Gravel 0.20

Surface

Drainage

Notes

Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Poor-3

Good-3
Poor-2

Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Poor-2

Good-3
Good-3
Poor-3

Good-2
Good-2
Poor-2

Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
Good-2
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Preventive (Fair Condition) (Treatment = Shim and Overlay)

Iltem 11.#

Jurisdiction Road Name Sec  From To Surf Length Surface Drainage Notes
Municipal Brown Av 1 Quaker Ridge Rd US 302 (Roosevelt Paved 0.42 Preventive-2 Poor-2
Municipal Circle Dr 1 Dead end Quaker Ridge Rd Paved 0.23 Preventive-2 Good-2
Municipal Crescent Ln 1 Dead end Maturo Dr Paved 0.11 Preventive-2 Good-2
Municipal Fountain Hill Rd 1 SR 121 (Meadow Rd) End of pavement Paved 0.10 Preventive-2 Poor-2
Municipal Hillcrest Dr 1 Dead end Pine Hill Rd Paved 0.26 Preventive-2 Good-2
Municipal Kimball Ln 1 Circle Dr Quaker Ridge Rd Paved 0.23 Preventive-2 Poor-2
Municipal Lakewood Rd 1 US 302 (Roosevelt Juris change Paved 0.51 Preventive-2 Poor-2
Municipal Leach Hill Rd 2 Pole 508/12 Town Library Paved 2.03 Preventive-4 Poor-4
Municipal Quaker Ridge Rd 8 UP 043/48 Glen Dr Paved 0.29 Preventive-2 Poor-2
Municipal Quaker Ridge Rd 5 Glen Dr UP 014/73 Paved 0.89 Preventive-2 Poor-2
Municipal Quaker Ridge Rd 1 SR 11 (Poland Spri Nakrem Ln Paved 0.60 Preventive-3 Poor-3
Municipal Quaker Ridge Rd 7 Ridge Terrace Dr UP 043/48 Paved 0.75 Preventive-3 Poor-3
Municipal Raymond Cape Rd 1 Town Line US 302 (Roosevelt Paved 0.40 Preventive-2 Poor-2
Municipal Sonny Maines Rd 1 SR 121 (Meadow Rd) Dead end Paved 0.06 Preventive-2 Poor-2
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Rehabilitate (Poor Condition) (Treatment = Reclaim and Repave)

Iltem 11.#

Jurisdiction Road Name Sec  From To Surf Length Surface Drainage Notes
Municipal Burgess Rd 1 SR 11 (Poland Spri SR 11 (Poland Spri Paved 0.41 Rehabilitate-2  Poor-2
Municipal Cold Springs Rd 2 Cold Spring Rd US 302 (Roosevelt Paved 0.04 Rehabilitate-2 Poor-2
Municipal Fernald Dr 1 Dead end Tarklin Hill Rd Paved 0.05 Rehabilitate-2  Poor-2
Municipal Glen Dr 1 New Rd Quaker Ridge Rd Paved 0.32 Rehabilitate-2  Poor-2
Municipal Hamms Hill Road 1 US 302 (Roosevelt) Dead End Paved 0.23 Rehabilitate-2 Poor-2
Municipal Jim Small Rd 2 Juris change Burgess Rd Paved 0.30 Rehabilitate-2  Poor-2
Municipal Larkspur Ln 1 Dead end Shawnee View Ln Paved 0.10 Rehabilitate-2  Poor-2
Municipal Maturo Dr 1 Dead end Pine Hill Rd Paved 0.37 Rehabilitate-2 Good-2
Municipal Nakrem Ln 1 Dead end Quaker Ridge Rd Paved 0.13 Rehabilitate-2  Poor-2
Municipal Pine Hill Rd 1 SR 11 (Poland Spri Juris change Paved 0.61 Rehabilitate-2 Good-2
Municipal Ridge Terrace Dr 1 Dead end Quaker Ridge Rd Paved 0.18 Rehabilitate-2  Poor-2
Municipal Ring Landing Rd 1 US 302 (Roosevelt Surface Chg. Paved 0.19 Rehabilitate-2  Poor-2
Municipal Winslow Rd 1 SR 11 (Poland Spri SR 11 (Poland Spri Paved 0.27 Rehabilitate-2  Poor-2
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1.46 MILES

Item 11.#

Jurisdiction Road Name Sec  From To Surf Length
Jim Small Rd 1 Juris change Juris change Gravel 0.25
Edes Falls Rd 2 End of pavement SR 121 (Meadow Rd) Paved 0.02
New Rd 1 Glen Dr Quaker Ridge Rd Paved 0.21
S Casco Village Rd 2 Quaker Ridge Rd US 302 (Roosevelt Paved 0.19
Shawnee View Ln 1 Dead end Leach Hill Rd Paved 0.19
Stone Rd 1 SR 11 (Poland Spri Juris change Paved 0.46
Tarklin Hill Rd 2 Tarklin Hill Rd Leach Hill Rd Paved 0.03
Ward Cir 1 Dead end Point Sebago Rd Paved 0.11

Surface Drainage Notes

Good-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Poor-2
Good-2
Good-2
Poor-2
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Appendix A, Table 3 - Costed Repair Options - Municipal Road/Section (Alphabetical)

Birch Terr-1 [Gravel] From: Dead end To: SR 121 (Meadow Rd) (Length: 0.23mi., Width: 16.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Routine grading (S) $4,318
Spot grading/blading (S) $4,318
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $ 6,002
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 9,200

Bramble Hill Rd-1 [Gravel] From: Dead end To: US 302 (Roosevelt (Length: 0.12mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Spot grading/blading (S) $2,534
Routine grading (S) $2,534
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $ 3,523
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 4,800

Brown Av-1 [Paved] From: Quaker Ridge Rd To: US 302 (Roosevelt (Length: 0.42mi., Width: 20.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -2 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $ 13,305
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 17,740
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 33,263
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 53,221
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 53,221
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 99,789
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 110,877
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 10,080
Ditching (S) $ 16,800

Burgess Rd-1 [Paved] From: SR 11 (Poland Spri To: SR 11 (Poland Spri (Length: 0.41mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 22,621
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 90,486
PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 102,825
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 134,815
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 185,085
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $9,840
Ditching (S) $ 16,400
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Camp Cedar Rd-1 [Gravel] From: SR 11 (Poland Spri To: Juris change (Length: 0.41mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Spot grading/blading (S) $ 8,659
Routine grading (S) $ 8,659
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $ 12,036
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 16,400

Circle Dr-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Quaker Ridge Rd (Length: 0.23mi., Width: 20.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -2 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $ 7,286
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $9,715
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 18,216
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 29,145
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 29,145
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 54,646
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 60,718
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 5,520
Ditching (S) $9,200

Cold Springs Rd-2 [Paved] From: Cold Spring Rd To: US 302 (Roosevelt (Length: 0.04mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 2,091
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 8,363
PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 9,504
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 12,460
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $17,107
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 960
Ditching (S) $ 1,600

Condo Ridge Rd-1 [Gravel] From: Quaker Ridge Rd To: Quaker Ridge Rd (Length: 0.19mi., Width: 13.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Spot grading/blading (S) $ 2,898
Routine grading (S) $ 2,898
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $4,028
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 7,600
2
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Crescent Ln-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Maturo Dr (Length: 0.11mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -2 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $ 3,833
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 5,111
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 9,583
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 15,333
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 15,333
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 28,749
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 31,943

Dadmun Rd-1 [Gravel] From: Millstream Terr To: Cooks Mill Rd (Length: 0.13mi., Width: 20.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Spot grading/blading (S) $ 3,051
Routine grading (S) $ 3,051
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $ 4,240
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 5,200

Edes Falls Rd-1 [Gravel] From: Juris change To: end of pavement (Length: 0.29mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Spot grading/blading (S) $ 6,465
Routine grading (S) $ 6,465
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $ 8,986
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 11,600

Edes Falls Rd-2 [Paved] From: End of pavement To: SR 121 (Meadow Rd) (Length: 0.02mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Reconstruct -2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 1,103
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (L) $ 6,576
18" new 9.5mm gravel, 2" binder, 1"surface (S) $ 13,041
24" new gravel, 2" binder, 2" surface (S) $ 17,054
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 480
Ditching (S) $ 800

Edwards Road-1 [Paved] From: SR11/Poland Spr Rd To: UP 21/35/12 (Length: 0.49mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 11,760
Ditching (S) $ 19,600
3
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Edwards Road-2 [Paved] From: UP 21/35/12 To: Town Line (Length: 0.40mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Drainage Status: Poor -2
Replace/New culverts (S)
Grade shoulders (S)
Ditching (S)

Estimated Cost

$0
$ 9,600
$ 16,000

Fernald Dr-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Tarklin Hill Rd (Length: 0.05mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S)
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S)
PM RAP reclamation (S)
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S)
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S)

Drainage Status: Poor -2
Replace/New culverts (S)
Grade shoulders (S)
Ditching (S)

Fountain Hill Rd-1 [Paved] From: SR 121 (Meadow Rd) To: End of pavement (Length: 0.10mi., Width:
Estimated Cost

Surface Status: Preventive -2
Sand seal (S)
Chip seal (latex modified) (S)
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S)
Thick (> 1") overlay (S)
Shim with 1" overlay (S)
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S)
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S)

Drainage Status: Poor -2
Replace/New culverts (S)
Grade shoulders (S)
Ditching (S)

Fountain Hill Rd-2 [Gravel] From: End of pavement To: Juris change (Length: 0.26mi., Width: 24.00ft.)
Estimated Cost

Surface Status: Routine -2
Dust control (S)
Spot grading/blading (S)
Routine grading (S)
Add gravel (up to 4") (S)

Drainage Status: Good -2
Minor ditching (S)

Estimated Cost

$2,759
$ 11,035
$ 12,540
$ 16,441
$ 22,571

Estimated Cost

$0
$ 1,200
$ 2,000

$ 3,168
$ 4,224
$ 7,920
$ 12,672
$ 12,672
$ 23,759
$ 26,399

Estimated Cost

$0
$ 2,400
$ 4,000

$0

$ 7,321
$ 7,321
$ 10,177

Estimated Cost

$ 10,400
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Glen Dr-1 [Paved] From: New Rd To: Quaker Ridge Rd (Length: 0.32mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 17,656
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 70,623
PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 80,254
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 105,222
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 144,457
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 7,680
Ditching (S) $ 12,800

Hamms Hill Road-1 [Paved] From: US 302 (Roosevelt) To: Dead End (Length: 0.23mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 12,231
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 48,925
PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 55,597
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 72,894
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 100,074
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $5,616
Ditching (S) $ 9,360

Heath Rd-1 [Paved] From: Mayberry Hill Rd To: Trail Rd (Length: 1.28mi., Width: 25.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -3 Estimated Cost
Crack seal (S) $ 37,546
Patching (S) $ 202,746

Heath Rd-2 [Paved] From: Trail Rd To: Town Line (Length: 0.55mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -3 Estimated Cost
Crack seal (S) $ 14,197
Patching (S) $ 76,663
Drainage Status: Poor -3 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 13,200
Ditching (S) $ 22,000

Heather Ln-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Hams Hill Rd (Length: 0.16mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Crack seal (S) $ 3,567
Patching (S) $ 19,261
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 3,840
Ditching (S) $ 6,400
5
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Hillcrest Dr-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Pine Hill Rd (Length: 0.26mi., Width: 20.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -2 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $ 8,237
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 10,982
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 20,591
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 32,946
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 32,946
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $61,774
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 68,638

Jim Small Rd-1 [Gravel] From: Juris change To: Juris change (Length: 0.25mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Reconstruct -2 Estimated Cost
Add 12" gravel to base, 3" to surface (S) $ 29,036
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 10,000

Jim Small Rd-2 [Paved] From: Juris change To: Burgess Rd (Length: 0.30mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 15,681
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 62,725
PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 71,278
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 93,453
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 128,300
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 7,200
Ditching (S) $ 12,000

Kimball Ln-1 [Paved] From: Circle Dr To: Quaker Ridge Rd (Length: 0.23mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -2 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $ 6,558
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $8,743
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 16,394
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 26,230
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 26,230
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 49,182
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 54,647
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 5,520
Ditching (S) $ 9,200
6

Iltem 11.#

68




Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Lakewood Rd-1 [Paved] From: US 302 (Roosevelt To: Juris change (Length: 0.51mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -2 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $ 14,541
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 19,388
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 36,352
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 58,163
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 58,163
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 109,055
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $121,173
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 12,240
Ditching (S) $ 20,400

Larkspur Ln-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Shawnee View Ln (Length: 0.10mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 5,517
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 22,070
PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 25,079
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 32,882
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 45,143
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 2,400
Ditching (S) $ 4,000

Leach Hill Rd-2 [Paved] From: Pole 508/12 To: Town Library (Length: 2.03mi., Width: 24.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -8 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $77,170
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 102,894
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 192,926
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 308,680
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 308,680
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 578,777
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 643,087
Drainage Status: Poor -8 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 48,720
Ditching (S) $ 81,200

Leach Hill Rd-3 [Paved] From: SR 11 (Poland Spri To: Pole 508/12 (Length: 0.30mi., Width: 24.00ft.)

Drainage Status: Poor -8 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 7,200
Ditching (S) $ 12,000
7
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Lord Rd-1 [Gravel] From: Juris change To: Mayberry Hill Rd (Length: 0.98mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -6 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Routine grading (S) $ 20,697
Spot grading/blading (S) $ 20,697
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $ 28,769
Drainage Status: Good -6 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 39,200

Maturo Dr-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Pine Hill Rd (Length: 0.37mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 23,638
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 94,551
PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 107,445
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 140,872
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 193,401

Millstream Terr-1 [Gravel] From: Dadmun Rd To: Dead end (Length: 0.12mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Routine grading (S) $ 2,675
Spot grading/blading (S) $ 2,675
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $3,718
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 4,800

N Pine Hill Rd-1 [Gravel] From: Heath Rd To: Juris change (Length: 0.14mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Routine grading (S) $ 2,957
Spot grading/blading (S) $ 2,957
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $4,110
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 5,600

Nakrem Ln-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Quaker Ridge Rd (Length: 0.13mi., Width: 12.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 4,530
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 18,120
PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 20,591
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 26,998
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 37,065
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 3,120
Ditching (S) $ 5,200
8
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

New Rd-1 [Paved] From: Glen Dr To: Quaker Ridge Rd (Length: 0.21mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Reconstruct -2 Estimated Cost

Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 11,587
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (L) $ 69,052
18" new 9.5mm gravel, 2" binder, 1"surface (S) $ 136,933
24" new gravel, 2" binder, 2" surface (S) $ 179,066
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 5,040
Ditching (S) $ 8,400

Pavilion Rd-1 [Gravel] From: SR 11 (Poland Spri To: Spiller Rd (Length: 0.17mi., Width: 16.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Spot grading/blading (S) $ 3,191
Routine grading (S) $ 3,191
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $4,436
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
Minor ditching (S) $ 6,800

Pine Hill Rd-1 [Paved] From: SR 11 (Poland Spri To: Juris change (Length: 0.61mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 33,656
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 134,625
PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 152,984
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 200,579
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 275,371

Pinkham Ln-1 [Gravel] From: Dead end To: SR 11 (Poland Spri (Length: 0.20mi., Width: 16.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Dust control (S) $0
Spot grading/blading (S) $ 3,755
Routine grading (S) $ 3,755
Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $5,219
Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost

Minor ditching (S) $ 8,000

Quaker Ridge Rd-1 [Paved] From: SR 11 (Poland Spri To: Nakrem Ln (Length: 0.60mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -7 Estimated Cost

Sand seal (S) $ 20,908
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 27,878
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 52,271
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 83,633
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 83,633
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 156,811
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 174,235
Drainage Status: Poor -7 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 14,400
Ditching (S) $ 24,000
9
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Quaker Ridge Rd-2 [Paved] From: Nakrem Ln To: Rollinghill Rd (Length: 0.47mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -7 Estimated Cost
Crack seal (S) $12,132
Patching (S) $ 65,512

Quaker Ridge Rd-3 [Paved] From: Rollinghill Rd To: Farm View Dr (Length: 0.38mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -7 Estimated Cost
Crack seal (S) $ 9,809
Patching (S) $ 52,967
Drainage Status: Poor -7 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $9,120
Ditching (S) $ 15,200

Quaker Ridge Rd-4 [Paved] From: Farm View Dr To: Ridge Terrace Dr (Length: 0.84mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -6 Estimated Cost
Crack seal (S) $ 21,683
Patching (S) $ 117,086
Drainage Status: Poor -6 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 20,160
Ditching (S) $ 33,600

Quaker Ridge Rd-5 [Paved] From: Glen Dr To: UP 014/73 (Length: 0.89mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -6 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $ 31,014
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 41,352
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 77,535
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 124,055
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 124,055
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 232,604
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 258,449
Drainage Status: Poor -6 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 21,360
Ditching (S) $ 35,600

Quaker Ridge Rd-6 [Paved] From: UP 014/73 To: US 302 (Roosevelt (Length: 0.45mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -7 Estimated Cost
Crack seal (S) $ 11,616
Patching (S) $ 62,724

10
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Quaker Ridge Rd-7 [Paved] From: Ridge Terrace Dr To: UP 043/48 (Length: 0.75mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -7 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $ 26,135
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 34,847
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 65,338
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 104,541
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 104,541
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 196,014
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 217,794
Drainage Status: Poor -7 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 18,000
Ditching (S) $ 30,000

Quaker Ridge Rd-8 [Paved] From: UP 043/48 To: Glen Dr (Length: 0.29mi., Width: 22.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -6 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $ 10,106
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 13,474
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 25,264
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 40,422
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 40,422
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 75,792
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 84,214
Drainage Status: Poor -6 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 6,960
Ditching (S) $ 11,600

Raymond Cape Rd-1 [Paved] From: Town Line To: US 302 (Roosevelt (Length: 0.40mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -2 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $ 12,038
Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 16,051
Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $ 30,095
Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 48,152
Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $ 48,152
Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 90,285
Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 100,317
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 9,600
Ditching (S) $ 16,000
1
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Iltem 11.#

Ridge Terrace Dr-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Quaker Ridge Rd (Length: 0.18mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2

Estimated Cost

Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 9,409

Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 37,635

PM RAP reclamation (S) $42,767

Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 56,072

Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 76,980

Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0

Grade shoulders (S) $4,320

$ 7,200

Ditching (S)

Riggs Rd-1 [Gravel] From: Juris change To: Point Sebago Rd (Length: 0.30mi., Width: 21.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2

Estimated Cost

Dust control (S) $0

Spot grading/blading (S) $ 7,392

Routine grading (S) $ 7,392

Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $ 10,275

Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
$ 12,000

Minor ditching (S)

Ring Landing Rd-1 [Paved] From: US 302 (Roosevelt To: Surface Chg. (Length: 0.19mi., Width: 17.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2

Estimated Cost

Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 9,380

Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 37,519

PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 42,635

Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 55,899

Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 76,743

Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0

Grade shoulders (S) $ 4,560

$ 7,600

Ditching (S)

Ring Landing Rd-2 [Gravel] From: Surface Chg. To: Juris change (Length: 0.12mi., Width: 20.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2

Estimated Cost

Dust control (S) $0

Spot grading/blading (S) $2,816

Routine grading (S) $2,816

Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $3,914

Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
$ 4,800

Minor ditching (S)

12
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

S Casco Village Rd-1 [Paved] From: US 302 (Roosevelt To: Quaker Ridge Rd (Length: 0.13mi., Width:

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Crack seal (S) $2,746
Patching (S) $ 14,826
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 3,120
Ditching (S) $ 5,200

S Casco Village Rd-2 [Paved] From: Quaker Ridge Rd To: US 302 (Roosevelt (Length: 0.19mi., Width:

Surface Status: Reconstruct -2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 9,931
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (L) $ 59,187
18" new 9.5mm gravel, 2" binder, 1"surface (S) $ 117,371
24" new gravel, 2" binder, 2" surface (S) $ 153,485
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 4,560
Ditching (S) $ 7,600

Shawnee View Ln-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Leach Hill Rd (Length: 0.19mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Reconstruct -2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 9,931
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (L) $ 59,187
18" new 9.5mm gravel, 2" binder, 1"surface (S) $ 117,371
24" new gravel, 2" binder, 2" surface (S) $ 153,485
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 4,560
Ditching (S) $ 7,600

Sonny Maines Rd-1 [Paved] From: SR 121 (Meadow Rd) To: Dead end (Length: 0.06mi., Width: 26.00ft.)

Surface Status: Preventive -2 Estimated Cost
Sand seal (S) $2,471

Chip seal (latex modified) (S) $ 3,295

Thin (3/4 - 1") overlay (S) $6,177

Thick (> 1") overlay (S) $9,884

Shim with 1" overlay (S) $ 9,884

Overlay w/ 2" cold mix, top w/ 1" HMA (S) $ 18,532

Mill and Fill 1.25" (S) $ 20,591

Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0

Grade shoulders (S) $ 1,440

Ditching (S) $ 2,400
Spiller Road-1 [Paved] From: SR11/Poland Spr Rd To: Juris change (Length: 0.44mi., Width:
Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost
Crack seal (S) $9,377

Patching (S) $ 50,636

13
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Stone Rd-1 [Paved] From: SR 11 (Poland Spri To: Juris change (Length: 0.46mi., Width: 13.00ft.)

Surface Status: Reconstruct -2 Estimated Cost

Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 17,365
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (L) $ 103,491
18" new 9.5mm gravel, 2" binder, 1"surface (S) $ 205,228
24" new gravel, 2" binder, 2" surface (S) $ 268,375

Tarklin Hill Rd-2 [Paved] From: Tarklin Hill Rd To: Leach Hill Rd (Length: 0.03mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Reconstruct -2 Estimated Cost

Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 1,655
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (L) $ 9,865
18" new 9.5mm gravel, 2" binder, 1"surface (S) $ 19,562
24" new gravel, 2" binder, 2" surface (S) $ 25,581

Terrace Ln-1 [Gravel] From: Dead end To: Leach Hill Rd (Length: 0.15mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost

Dust control (S) $0

Spot grading/blading (S) $ 3,168

Routine grading (S) $ 3,168

Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $ 4,403

Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
$ 6,000

Minor ditching (S)

Varney Rd-1 [Gravel] From: US 302 (Roosevelt To: Juris change (Length: 0.25mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost

Dust control (S) $0
Routine grading (S) $ 5,280

Spot grading/blading (S) $ 5,280

Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $ 7,339

Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
$ 10,000

Minor ditching (S)

W Fountain Hill Rd-1 [Gravel] From: Juris change To: Leach Hill Rd (Length: 0.20mi., Width: 18.00ft.)

Surface Status: Routine -2 Estimated Cost

Dust control (S) $0

Spot grading/blading (S) $4,224

Routine grading (S) $4,224

Add gravel (up to 4") (S) $5,871

Drainage Status: Good -2 Estimated Cost
$ 8,000

Minor ditching (S)

14
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Costed Repair Options

Casco 2020 Copy

Ward Cir-1 [Paved] From: Dead end To: Point Sebago Rd (Length: 0.11mi., Width: 19.00ft.)

Surface Status: Reconstruct -2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 6,069
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (L) $ 36,170
18" new 9.5mm gravel, 2" binder, 1"surface (S) $71,727
24" new gravel, 2" binder, 2" surface (S) $ 93,797
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 2,640
Ditching (S) $ 4,400

Winslow Rd-1 [Paved] From: SR 11 (Poland Spri To: SR 11 (Poland Spri (Length: 0.27mi., Width: 15.00ft.)

Surface Status: Rehabilitate-2 Estimated Cost
Reclaim pavement, revert to gravel (S) $ 11,761
Shim w/ 2" overlay (S) $ 47,043
PM RAP reclamation (S) $ 53,459
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 70,090
Reclaim incl 6-8" base, stabilized, 2" binder, 1.5" surface (S) $ 96,225
Drainage Status: Poor -2 Estimated Cost
Replace/New culverts (S) $0
Grade shoulders (S) $ 6,480
Ditching (S) $ 10,800
15
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Appendix B
5-Year Roadway Improvement Plans
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Option 1 - $400,000 in Year 1, $200,000 in Years 2-5

5 Year Roadway Improvement Plan

Iltem 11.#

2021

Road/Section Name

Capital Improvements

Total

Leach Hill Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Spiller Road

#

From

Pole 508/12
SR 11 (Poland Spri
SR11/Poland Spr Rd

To

Town Library
Nakrem Ln
Juris change

Length

2.03
0.60
0.44

Recommended Repair

Shim with 1" overlay
Shim with 1" overlay
Crack seal

@ h &P

Budget

308,680
83,633
9,377

401,690
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5 Year Roadway Improvement Plan

Iltem 11.#

Option 1 - S400,000 in Year 1, $200,000 in Years 2-5

Road/Section Name # From To Length Recommended Repair Budget

2022

Capital Improvements

Lord Rd 1 Juris change Mayberry Hill Rd 0.98  Add gravel (up to 4") $ 28,769
Lord Rd 1 Juris change Mayberry Hill Rd 0.98  Routine grading $ 20,697
Quaker Ridge Rd 7 Ridge Terrace Dr UP 043/48 0.75  Shim with 1" overlay $ 104,541
Quaker Ridge Rd 8 UP 043/48 Glen Dr 0.29  Shim with 1" overlay $ 40,422
Total $ 194,429
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5 Year Roadway Improvement Plan

Iltem 11.#

Option 1 - S400,000 in Year 1, $200,000 in Years 2-5

Road/Section Name # From To Length Recommended Repair Budget

2023

Capital Improvements

Circle Dr 1 Dead end Quaker Ridge Rd 0.23  Shim with 1" overlay $ 29,145
Kimball Ln 1 Circle Dr Quaker Ridge Rd 0.23  Shim with 1" overlay $ 26,230
Quaker Ridge Rd 5 Glen Dr UP 014/73 0.89  Shim with 1" overlay $ 124,055
Quaker Ridge Rd 4 Farm View Dr Ridge Terrace Dr 0.84  Crack seal $ 20,697
Total S 200,127
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2024

Road/Section Name

Capital Improvements

Brown Av
Fountain Hill Rd
Heath Rd

Heath Rd

Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Raymond Cape Rd

5 Year Roadway Improvement Plan
Option 1 - S400,000 in Year 1, $200,000 in Years 2-5

13
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Quaker Ridge Rd

SR 121 (Meadow Rd)
Mayberry Hill Rd
Trail Rd

Nakrem Ln

Rollinghill Rd

UP 014/73

Town Line

To

US 302 (Roosevelt
End of pavement
Trail Rd

Town Line
Rollinghill Rd

Farm View Dr

US 302 (Roosevelt
US 302 (Roosevelt

Length

0.42
0.10
1.28
0.55
0.47
0.38
0.45
0.40

Recommended Repair

Shim with 1" overlay
Shim with 1" overlay
Crack seal
Crack seal
Crack seal
Crack seal
Crack seal
Shim with 1" overlay

Budget

R e R < < e

53,221
12,672
37,546
14,197
12,132

9,809
11,616
48,152

199,345

Iltem 11.#
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5 Year Roadway Improvement Plan

Option 1 - S400,000 in Year 1, $200,000 in Years 2-5

2025

Road/Section Name # From To Length Recommended Repair
Capital Improvements

Crescent Ln 1 Dead end Maturo Dr 0.11 Crack seal

Heather Ln 1 Dead end Hams Hill Rd 0.16  Crack seal

Hillcrest Dr 1 Dead end Pine Hill Rd 0.26  Shim with 1" overlay

Lakewood Rd 1 US 302 (Roosevelt Juris change 0.51 Shim with 1" overlay

S Casco Village Rd 1 US 302 (Roosevelt Quaker Ridge Rd 0.13  Crack seal

Sonny Maines Rd 1 SR 121 (Meadow Rd)  Dead end 0.06  Thick (> 1") overlay
Maintenance

Leach Hill Rd 1 SR 11 (Poland Spri Pole 508/12 0.30  Ditching

Leach Hill Rd 2 Pole 508/12 Town Library 2.03 Ditching

Total

Budget

@ Bh hH AP P P

2,839
3,567
32,946
58,163
2,746
9,884

110,145

12,000
81,200
93,200

203,345

Iltem 11.#
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5 Year Roadway Improvement Plan

Option 2 - Ascending Annual Budget

Iltem 11.#

2021
Road/Section Name

Capital Improvements
Lakewood Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd

Maintenance
Heather Ln
Lakewood Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd

Total

#

0 Ul Rk kR

From

US 302 (Roosevelt
SR 11 (Poland Spri
UP 014/73

Dead end

US 302 (Roosevelt
SR 11 (Poland Spri
Glen Dr

UP 043/48

To

Juris change
Nakrem Ln
US 302 (Roosevelt

Hams Hill Rd
Juris change
Nakrem Ln
UP 014/73
Glen Dr

Length Recommended Repair

0.51
0.60
0.45

0.16
0.51
0.60
0.89
0.29

Shim with 1" overlay
Shim with 1" overlay
Crack seal

Ditching
Ditching
Ditching
Ditching
Ditching

Budget

v n unun

s
$
s
$
s

58,163
83,633
11,616

153,412

6,400
20,400
24,000
35,600
11,600

$ 98,000

$

251,412
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2022
Road/Section Name

Capital Improvements
Heather Ln
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd

Maintenance
Lord Road
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd

Total

5 Year Roadway Improvement Plan
Option 2 - Ascending Annual Budget

#

H W oo U1

AW R

From

Dead end
Glen Dr

UP 043/48
Rollinghill Rd
Farm View Dr

Mayberry Hill Rd
Rollinghill Rd
Ridge Terrace Dr
Farm View Dr

To

Hams Hill Rd

UP 014/73

Glen Dr

Farm View Dr
Ridge Terrace Dr

Juris Change
Farm View Dr
UP 043/48
Ridge Terrace Dr

Length Recommended Repair

0.16 Crack seal
0.89 Shim with 1" overlay
0.29 Shim with 1" overlay
0.38 Crack seal
0.84 Crack seal

0.38 Routine Grading
0.38 Ditching
0.75 Ditching
0.84 Ditching

S 3,567
S 124,055
S 40,422
S 9,809
S 21,683
$

199,536

20,697
15,200
30,000
33,600
$ 99,497

v n N n

S 299,033

Iltem 11.#
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2023

Road/Section Name

Capital Improvements

Brown Av

Circle Dr

Heath Rd

Heath Rd

Kimball Ln
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
S Casco Village Rd
Spiller Road

Maintenance

Total

Brown Av

Circle Dr

Heath Rd

Kimball Ln

S Casco Village Rd

5 Year Roadway Improvement Plan
Option 2 - Ascending Annual Budget

#

P R NNRPRNR R R

R RN R R

From

Quaker Ridge Rd
Dead end
Mayberry Hill Rd
Trail Rd

Circle Dr

Ridge Terrace Dr
Nakrem Ln

US 302 (Roosevelt
SR11/Poland Spr Rd

Quaker Ridge Rd
Dead end

Trail Rd

Circle Dr

US 302 (Roosevelt

To

US 302 (Roosevelt
Quaker Ridge Rd
Trail Rd

Town Line
Quaker Ridge Rd
UP 043/48
Rollinghill Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd
Juris change

US 302 (Roosevelt
Quaker Ridge Rd
Town Line
Quaker Ridge Rd
Quaker Ridge Rd

Length Recommended Repair

0.42 Shim with 1" overlay
0.23 Shim with 1" overlay
1.28 Crack seal
0.55 Crack seal
0.23 Shim with 1" overlay
0.75 Shim with 1" overlay
0.47 Crack seal
0.13 Crack seal
0.44 Crack seal

0.42 Ditching
0.23 Ditching
0.55 Ditching
0.23 Ditching
0.13 Ditching

Budget

s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s
s

53,221
29,145
37,546
14,197
26,230
104,541
12,132
2,746
9,377

$ 289,135

s
$
s
$
s

16,800
9,200
22,000
9,200
5,200

$ 62,400

$

351,535

Iltem 11.#
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2024
Road/Section Name

Capital Improvements
Leach Hill Rd

Maintenance
Leach Hill Rd
Leach Hill Rd

#

From

Pole 508/12

Pole 508/12
RT 11

To

Town Library

Town Library
Pole 508/12

5 Year Roadway Improvement Plan
Option 2 - Ascending Annual Budget

Length Recommended Repair

2.03 Shim with 1" overlay

2.03 Ditching
0.30 Ditching

Budget

S 308,680
S 308,680
S 81,200
S 12,000
S 93,200
S 401,880

Iltem 11.#
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2025

Road/Section Name

Capital Improvements

Burgess Rd
Crescent Ln
Fernald Dr

Fountain Hill Rd
Hillcrest Dr

Jim Small Rd

Larkspur Ln

Raymond Cape Rd
Sonny Maines Rd

Maintenance

Total

Burgess Rd
Fernald Dr
Fountain Hill Rd
Jim Small Rd
Larkspur Ln
Raymond Cape Rd
Sonny Maines Rd

5 Year Roadway Improvement Plan
Option 2 - Ascending Annual Budget

#

P R R NR R R

From

SR 11 (Poland Spri
Dead end
Dead end

SR 121 (Meadow Rd)
Dead end

Juris change

Dead end

Town Line
SR 121 (Meadow Rd)

SR 11 (Poland Spri
Dead end

SR 121 (Meadow Rd)
Juris change

Dead end

Town Line

SR 121 (Meadow Rd)

To

SR 11 (Poland Spri
Maturo Dr
Tarklin Hill Rd

End of pavement
Pine Hill Rd

Burgess Rd

Shawnee View Ln

US 302 (Roosevelt
Dead end

SR 11 (Poland Spri
Tarklin Hill Rd

End of pavement
Burgess Rd
Shawnee View Ln
US 302 (Roosevelt
Dead end

Length Recommended Repair

0.41 Reclaim incl 6-8" base,
"7 2" binder, 1.5" surface
0.11 Shim with 1" overlay
Reclaim incl 6-8" base
0.05 ’
2" binder, 1.5" surface
0.10 Shim with 1" overlay
0.26 Shim with 1" overlay
0.30 Rfcl'alm incl 6I-'8 base,
2" binder, 1.5" surface
0.10 Recl.alm incl 6-8" base,
2" binder, 1.5" surface
0.40 Shim with 1" overlay

0.06 Thick (>1") overlay

0.41 Ditching
0.05 Ditching
0.10 Ditching
0.30 Ditching
0.10 Ditching
0.40 Ditching
0.06 Ditching

Budget

$

134,815
15,333
16,441

12,672
32,946

93,453

32,882

48,152
9,884

$ 396,578

s
$
s
$
s
$
s

16,400
2,000
4,000

12,000
4,000

16,000
2,400

$ 56,800

$

453,378

Iltem 11.#
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Appendix C
Road Repair Unit Prices
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Road Repair Unit Prices

Iltem 11.#

Description Unit Proposed Unit Price
Routine Patching S.Y. $ 10.80
Crack Seal S.Y. $ 2.00
Sand Seal SY. $ 2.70
Chip Seal (Latex Modified) S.Y. $ 3.60
Drag Shim (3/4") S.Y. $ 5.13
Preventive Thin Overlay (3/4 - 1") S.Y. $ 6.75
Shim & I" Overlay S.Y. $ 10.80
Thick (>1") Overlay S.Y. $ 10.80
Overlay w/ 2" Cold Mix, top w/ 1" HMA S.Y. $ 20.25
Mill & Fill 1.25" S.Y. $ 22.50
Reclaim & Revert to Gravel S.Y. $ 4.95
Shim & 2" Overlay S.Y. $ 19.80
Reclaim (6-8" base), 2" Binder, 1.5" Surface
Rehabilitate | HMA SY. $ 29.50
Reclaim (6-8" base), Stabilized, 2" Binder, 1.5"
Surface HMA S.Y. $ 40.50
PM RAP Reclamation SY. $ 22.50
Reclaim & Revert to Gravel SY. $ 4.95
Reconstruct | 18" Gravel, 2" Binder, |" Surface HMA S.Y. $ 58.50
24" Gravel, 2" Binder, 2" Surface HMA S.Y. $ 76.50
Ditching Mile $ 40,000.00
Drainage Grade Shoulders Mile $ 24,000.00
Replace/New Culverts EA $ 1,800.00
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Gravel Repair Unit Prices

Iltem 11.#

Description
Add Gravel (up to 4") S.Y. $ 2.78
Routine Routine Grading S.Y. $ 2.00
Spot Grading/Blading S.Y. $ 2.00
Reconstruct | Add 12" gravel to base and 3" to surface S.Y. $ 10.42
Minor Ditching Mile $  40,000.00
Drainage Major Ditching
Grade Shoulders Mile $ 24,000.00
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Appendix D
Road Condition Survey Sheets
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Item 11.#

Paved Road Survey Form

Allansg

Alenag

Road Name: : g
Section ID: Alligator Cracking
From Road: Extent
To Road: <10% 10-30% >30%
From Milepost: To Milepost: none P e
Width (ft.): x| hone | low |
Shoulder Width (if paved): g “low -
Importance (1-5) : Q
Traffic (1-5): i::-
Long/Tran Cracking Edge Cracking
Extent Extent
<10% __.10-5_’:0%” >30% <10% ,10'30.0./9, >30%
low ¢ | none | jow [ med
2 low
D
=}
<
Patches/Potholes Roughness
Extent Extent
<10%_ 10-30% _>30% <10% 10-30% >30%
low | med FEEGH n low | med: |
()
<
OB
=. [
=
Rutting Roadside Drainage
Extent Extent
_<10% __10-30% _>30% _ <10% 10-30% >30% _
w | med: ERight “low high. |

ISTEYEIS
Aiansg
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Gravel Road Survey Form

Road Name: Notes:
Section ID:
From Road:
To Road:
From Milepost: To Milepost:
Width (ft.): (include shoulders)
Importance (1-5) : _____ (1=low; 5=high)
Traffic (1-5). ____ (1=low; 5=high)
Rock/Clay Rutting
Extent Extent

<10% 10-30% >30%

none | low | med H

<10% 10-30% >30%

none | |ow med H

Loose Aggregate
Extent
<10% 10-30% =30%

none low med H

Corrugations
Extent
<10% 10-30% =30%

none low med H

Potholes

Extent
<10% 10-30% >30%

none low med

Dust

Extent
<10% 10-30% >30%

none | |ow med

Iltem 11.#

Cross Section

Extent
<10% 10-30% =>30%

none low med

Roadside Drainage

Extent
<10% 10-30% =>30%

none | |ow | med
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Appendix E
Roadway Condition Map
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i

Iltem 11.#

SectionsMunicipal
Surface

NO MAINTENANCE

PREVENTIVE

RECONSTRUCT

REHABILITATION

ROUTINE

UNKNOWN

JN: 3769
DATE: JANUARY 2021
FILE: 3769_basemap.mxd

PAVEMENT CONDITIONS MAP
CASCO, MAINE

GORRILL
PALMER

Relationships. Responsiveness. Results.
www.gorrillpalmer.com
207.772.2515
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